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TELEPHONE

OISTRICT 7<~330

.,.......--
. .... ~

.. ...". '.
.....w..•;,'~

CABLE AOORESS ,

NATGEOSOC, WASH1NG\ON

NnthmaI ®togntf1~it Jaltaga4htt
WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

ILLUSTRATIONS STAf"F

August 22, 1962

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6e40 S. W. 92nd Street
Miami 56, Florida

, ,

Dear Mr. Greenberg:

Thanks for sending the three transparencies in
response to Mr. Terry's request. The receipt is enclosed.

We've done pretty well in rounding up pictures
of the 1Il8.DY species we were looking for, but if you have,
or know of anyone who has, a picture of a saurie do let us
know because that is one we haven't even had a nibble on. <

Cordially,

(

/ - -- - - - - - -, ~.c-

\,.JJ~ ..
------- -

Geraldine Linder

GL:RD
Enclosure



TELEF'HONE

DISTFUCT 7-3330 • • CABLE ADDRESS

NATGEOSOC, WASHINGTON

Natiunal ®cugrnf1qit Jatagaz;:inc
WASHINGTON 6. D. C.

ILLUSTRATIONS STAFF

July 18, 1962

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd Street
Miami 56, Florida

Dear Jerry:

Bill Garrett forwarded the enclosed cut film to me.

The quality is excellent, however, since there is

nothing I can use at the moment I thought it best to return

them to you.

Sincerely,

AAT:edg

Enclosed: 4 color cut film



TELEPHONE:

DISTRiCT 7-0330 • • CABLE AQQRESS

NATGEOSOC, WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

ILLUSTRATIONS STAFf

July 18, 1962

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd Street
Miami 56, Florida

Dear Jerry:

In accordance with your request for a holding fee,
you will find the Society's check for $200.00 enclosed.

There is a feeling here that this payment is some­
what steep in relation to fees paid other photographers
and agencie s . With these sources it has been customary
to deduct the service fee when a substantial quantity of
the material held is published.

We don't want to seem ungracious, however, if we
do purchase a great many of the photographs perhaps the
.$200.00 should be deducted from this amount.

Sincerely,

;i~
Arthur A. p£rry

AAT:edg

Enclosed: Check #60108
Voucher #5534
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VOUCHER N? 5534
CHECK No.

~ '1 1. Qq NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY
SIXTEENTH AND M STREET. N.W.

WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

• I Jerry Greenberg
6840 SW 92nd Street
Miami 56, Florida

L

I

..J

--
THE ATTACHED CHECK IS IN SETTLEMENT OF ITEMS LISTED BELOW. IF. INCORRECT. PL.EASE RETURN THIS VOUCHER WITH CHECK•

•~,."...._ ""'~N'.' '" ...", ...

INV.
DATE

ACCT.
DESCRIPTIONNO. NO. GROSS DEDUCTIONS BALANCE

JUL\ 1 b'l 1.024 PAYMENT OF HOLDING FEE IN CONNECTION
WITH THE FISH BOOK. 200,00 200.00

•

,



• •
W. E.GARRETT

AsSISTANT ILLUSTRATIONS EDITOR

WASHINGTON 6. D. C.

June 2$, 1962

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 9200 street
Miami 56, Florida

~.IJ/t/l~f)
J Received the shark layout. It looks

great-will start it through the machinery.

Please be patient.

WEG: ssj

........



• •
June 25~, 1962

Mr. Arthur Terry, Assistant Illustrations Editor
National Geographic
Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Artl

Please find enclosed 82 underwater color items. They cover the follow­
ing types of lishl rays, moral eel, lizard fish, needlefish, snook,
blenny and pa~rot 'fishes. Besides these fish I have also enclosed a
generous portion of other Florida reef fishes.

For the past two months I have been shooting color on my own since I
heard NGS was doing a revised book of fishes.

Inasmuch a8 I have considerable time and expense involved ingathering
this material, 1 would like to receive a presentation holding fee in
the amount of $200 from NO. This will be above the amount you finally
end up paying if you decide to use any material from this batch or from
my catalog.

As to terms of eale, my usual procedure ie to sell one-time reproduction
rights for ineide book use. If the book goes into additional printings
there is no added charge. If book of fishes goes into a revised or sec­
ond edition and material is used again, there is an added fee', usually
5~. I don't have any worries as to what you folks will end up paying,
but I would like to bring the above point up ahead of time.

Sincerely yours,

Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd st.
Miami 56, Fla.



June 19, 1962

Mr. Bill Garrett
National Geographic Magazine
Washington 6, D.C.

Dear lIilll

I've enclosed an outline of a suggested photo-story about sharks to­
gether with five layouts for the board of review's consideration.

As you know, every year the piercing cry of "Sharld Shark'" resounds
along our coastlines and sends thousands of bathers tumbling to shore.
Despite the fact that tho shark takes a comparatively small bite of
the death statistics (there have been some 90 authenticated attacks
since 1900), the very name shark still manages to strike fear in the
hearts of swimmers and skin divers.

The point of view of the first part of the suggested photo-story is
to strip away the layers of mythology and misconceptions that have
aooumulated about the shark. The second half of the story would deal
with the various projects and studies to better understand the misunder­
stood shark.

I would like to add that my recent acquisition of improved underwater
photographic gear now allows me to shoot sequence (Nikon 250-exposure
rig) in either Kodachrome or B.S. Ektachrome.

Sincerely yours,

Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd St.
Miami 56, Fla.



• •
W. E. GARRETT

ASSIST~HT ILLUSTRATIOHS [OITOR

WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

June 11, 1962

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd
Miami 56, Florida

Dear Jerry:

In answer to your question about the

underwater light meter--Mr. Wisherd says you

do not need one.

The four samples are qUite striking.

I passed them along to the Fish Book

people.

WEG:ssj



•

Mr. Bill Garrett
National Geographic Magazine
Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Billl

•

June 4, 1962

Enclosed are some samples (duplicates) from Kodachrome II. I think
that the quality held up rather well.

Bill, I would like to get permission to USe black and white version of
the following photos which appeared in the Underwater Park articlel

pp. 62 & 63 (Diver and spade fish)

pp. 70 &71 (Shark) ,

pp. 72 & 73 (Judy Meade)

If permission ,is granted, I would like to use the black and white neg­
atives tor use in my book on the underwator park.

Sincerely yours,

Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd St.
Miami G6, Fla.



•

Mr. Bill Garrett
National Geographic Magazine
Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Bill:

•
May 7, 1962

I have recently made an interesting alteration on one of my Rolleiflex
150-exposure magazines where it will take 30 to 40 feet of film and
yield 250 to 350 exposures (preferable on Kodachrome II).

By using my synch with strobe and utilizing special underwater lenses,
I will be able to get 1:* to III ratio closeups on color film.

You can probably realize the beautiful color quality possible on KodachromeII.

I can get P~enty of Anscochrome in 35mm. 100' loada, but I would prefer
to use Kodachrome II. Is it possible for me to secure two 100' rolla of
35mm. Kodachrome II from NGS? Naturally, I want to pay for thie material.Please adviae.

Incidentally, does your equipment department need any underwater light
meter? I have a new Leica meter with plastic case available.

Sincerely yours,

Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd St.
Miami 56, Fla.



Dear Jerry,

I'm writing this letter on my ORn so it won't get into the file to be seen
by a lot of sneaks. This whole business of the fish book is still up in the air
but I'm about convinced it won't come down for a-while. Herb Wilburn told me
to go ahead with my magazine work and forget the whole thing so that's what I'm
doing.

The chief (so he's called) of the Book Service at the Geographic is Merle
Severy. He is a very hard working high paid character who seems to put out books
in spite of himself. To clarify the latter remark, I might just add that he's
one of those people who has to read every punctuation mark personally and then
supprvise it's position on the page. If the book goes to his department where
it belongs then it would probably not be started before 1964, since the backlog
whuldn't permit it.

I'm going to send your material back to you today, under cover of a very
sweet standard letter which you may dispatch to the nearest trash can•. I think
your file will gome in very handy when the time comes and will try to keep up­
wind of the rumors to find out when the whole thing is starting. Knowing MBG,
your story will undoubtedly be in and you will probably be notified anyway.
I'll keep my ears open in the meantime.

At the moment it's anyone's guess what course of action I'll take if this
thing is thrown back in my lap next week; probably a good time to ask for a trans­
fer.

Meantime I'm just painting along. I don't mean to brag (hah) but my work
has been accepted by one of Washington I s reasonably good galleries. They've even
sold one already.

Duty calls, so better get back to it. By the way, this letter may start a
chicken-pox epidemic in Florida - since that's what my kids all seem to have.



• •
Nntinmtl ~cngtn1l4ir Jltngazinc

WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

W. E. GARRETT '2,,-;~O
ASSISTANT I~LUSTRAnONS EOITOR ",..,.,..,,-

\)\')'(-

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd street
Miami 56, Florida

February 15, 1962

~~ The housing has been sent. I'm sorry
~til~O answer on the tax receipt. This is something

Jim must handle and he has been away in Florida awaiting
Glenn's departure.

WEG: ssj
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Fobruary 12, 1962

Mr. William "arrett
National r.aogrnphic
W~~ ngton 6, D.C.,

~ 40.
,~ W if you would be kind enougb to loan me the Widelux underwater
hou I'd like to use it for a few daye.

\

Bestlregarde.

i IfIt
')

Sincerely your~,

Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd St.
Miami 56, Fla.
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• •
W. E.GARRETT

AsSISTANT IUU$TRATIONS EDITOR

WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

January S, 1962

\ ,, \. \ ,
\

"

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 s. W. 92nd street
Miami 56, Florida

)
Tanks for sending the complimentary letters for

You should receive hundreds.

I am not completely happy with the Miami Lab layout
which you submitted. I would like to talk it over with our
research people and discuss it with you later. Eventually
we must get a story on this.

WEG:ssj
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Natinna{ ~tngtapJrir JHltagaziut·

WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

W. E.GARRETT
AsSISTANTIUUSTRATIONSEDITOR Janum"y 2, 1961

\.,
\

\, -, \ \ r--
" \.
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"
t·
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\ ,

,I' t, , .Dear Jerry:

Hr , Jerry Greenberg
6840 S'.\Vr 92nd Street
rliami 56, Florida .

,
, .

.. ~ "<, ~ \

J \ \J

Today we are returning all Graen6erg Key Lar~ pictures
still in our possession except '54. selects l)ulle'd fr;omyblll'
assignment shoeting and 23 published pictures. Thd~~1:\~ub~hed
file pictures which you requested be returned are b~ing dupllcated
and ve Hill send the originals this week. 01.Ir files'! are not in
complete agreement with your list of material. I think if you
will check, you will find some of the material which you roquested
was published and not marked for return. I personally spent many
hours trying to organize all of this for return. I think you will
find it in order.

The rejects are yours, but you understand that you would
not sell for publication pictures identical to those used by the
Magazine.

l~anks for sending along the letters.

For the present I have not been able to work on the cave
material. If you need it I can return it now, but I would prefer
to keep it for awhile. I will try to get some positive, favorable
answer on your Niemi Lab layout. I parsonally think ve can do
something with it, and would like to see it given as as assignment.

(,EG:LE
Enclosed:
~

3,434 35mm transps. ~k'1 ,,~
1,527 cut film C-jjJ;tL

29 b&w contact sheets \ nj/~
932 b&w negs. t)'- f-ti. .
;', '*" photosj.Jd~--jj; r Jj (J7'(0 O.pi )
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Nafinnal

WASHINGTON 6. D. C.

"\ ";
"0

W. E.GARRETT
AsSISTANT ILLUSTRATIONS EOlTOR

": ';

. r,~r" Jerry Greenberg
: 6:':/,0 Z. OJ. 92nd ,street
Eiemi 56, Yloridll

7./'7) By now you knou the good news that thA Editor hils approved t.he
assignment on Key Largo for you. I have received your list of expenses and
gone over them. In view of the unusual problems of working underwater I
feel this is roasonahle even though it adds up to over a hundred dollars a
day.

'tIe will pay 11 premium of double the normal page rete because of
the difficult,' of the job. 'I'lri.s would amount to ~2CO.00 a page or tlOO.OO
minimum per picture used in color. Considering a minimum size of f' color
pages we would guarantee you $1,600.00 for the job. I would estimate that
a successful job would occupy no less than 16 color pages, and as high as
2/,.

All pictures used in the story plus a few for
become the property of the National Geographic Magazine.
in the !'lage-zine all rights on those pictures not held by
to sell.

file selects would
After publication

us would be yours

Insofar as 'I'he Society is concerned, you will under-take this
assigrunont as a froe lance agent and independent contractor, and not in any
sense of the liard as a person employed by the Society, directly or indirectly.
Further, acceptance of financial and other considerations outlined in this
letter shall constitute an absolute release to the National.Geographic Society
of all responsibility for personal inj ury, and/or cleath, which may arise out
of or result from this assignment.

Enclosed is a check for $1,500.00 as an advance towards expenses
on the assicnment. Please keep records for our Auditing Division. The
enclosed daily expense slips are used by the staff, and do have the advantage
of providing a system. Use them if you like. As this money is used notify
us and we will try to guess how much more, if any, will be needed \lithin renson
to prcduce a top story. If you have any questions on large expenses that you
are 'in doubt about call me and I \li11 advise you,



Mr. Jerry Greenberg

• , i.'

-2-

•. , ~.

Your sketches on the potential pictures for the story make very
good sense. As you know from our conversations the key picture will be a
superwide shot. This may be two VeriWide shots side-by-side or even three
or four. I would like to be there to work with you on it, but I'm not
counting on it.

The night shot with the lanterns lends itself to a dramatic pic­
ture, but it has to be more than just the lantern and man. In other words,
it must be obvious that it is part of a reef story and not in a pool.

The brain coral looks promising.

The sled picture is excellent. It indicates possibilities for
recreational use of the area. In this same category would be the picture of
the diver using your Rollei housing with the ring light on the front.

For a model be on the lookout for a full-breasted mermaid.

Let's plan to do a spread with 8 to 12 different types of coral
that are most common or most interesting. If you do not know which to select
let me know and I will talk to a coral expert and make suggestions. This
would be in the nature of a catalogue of coral. Those represented in other
large pictures in the series should be left from this collection.

Try getting on top of one of the lighthouses and shooting down
into the water. This is just a wild idea, but you might try a Panon or
wide angle tl~t would cover from the horizon (with a freighter moving across
a sunset or sunrise) to the base of the light scaffold looking straight down
onto a shallow reef. If you look down into the water (calm night) from this
perch would you be able to see a model lighted by a flash or torch under­
water? If so, this would make quite a shot. Perhaps having a small boat in
the middleground and a diver on the bottom lighted with flash would be
successful. This may all be impossible. Even if the diver were only 5 feet
below the effect would be there.

If there is anything to be shown do not hesitate to rent a plane
for an aerial of the reef.

I'm going to see a park service man here who is well-informed
about this park and will pass on any ideas that come from him.

I'll try to answer your questions. We cannot restrict use of your
files, but WOQld expect that you not produce a story on the reefs for another
magazine·6/'I/II .IJ IIJt>V

<;;Ol!/I
The proposed author for the article is Mr. Charles Drookfie1d. We

will see that you two get together as soon as his assignment is firm.



• •
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Mr. Brookfield knows of a wreck or two in this area that might
spice up the photographic coverage a bit. I~ there are any known wrecks in
the area be sure to get coverage.

I agree it would be best to rent a compressor.

Regarding a model.wouldn 't it be easier, cheaper and safer to
hire an assistant than to pay a daily r-at.e for a model. 'rhis would give you
an assistant and diving buddy as well as a model. You might look into the
possibility.

If this letter raises any questions or leaves any of yours unans­
wered don't hesitate to ask me.

Please let me see your film as you go, rather than hold it all
until the end. Let me know what film or equipment you might need that we can
provide. As soon as the 120 size High-speed Ektachrome is available we will
try to get it to you.

7~'" .--"'fA

c?
WEG:cn·l
Enclosures
Air Mail
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Mr. Bill Garrett
National Geographic
Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Dilll

•
December 18, 1961

Please find enclosed a sample presentation ot my proposod marine lab
photo eas.,. ~'.. ~' ,~

I reel that for the best balanced story a photo ess., on the entire lab
micht ~e better than just photo coverage on any particular NGS grant
which might be in eftect.

My laTout gives juat a alight glimptie ot the activity around the lab.
I feel the moat important and best photos should be made at sea on the
various expeditions which are slated for next year.

~~ proposed photo essaT would be broken down as foilowsl

50% photos of research at aea
20% photOG of research at lab proper
10% photos ot miscellaneous sUbject.
20% photos ot experimental and ott-beat activities

Aa you can see from the layout, I have only given you enough to show
that I can still handle a camera without a housing around it.

If you can sUr up enough interest from Jim Godbold and lIerb Wilburn,
I certainly would like to do another piece for Nas.

I would appreciate your comments on the layout.

Sincerely yours,

Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd St.
MiMli 56, Fla.
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MELVILLE BELL GROSVENOR

PIlESIOENl ANDEOllOR

THOMAS w. McKNEW
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENTANDSECRETARV

ROBERT V.flEMING
VICE PRESIDENT .... D TREASURER

MElVIN M.PA.YNE
VICE PRESlDEI4TANDASSOCIATE SECRETARY

fREDERICK G.VOSBURGH
VICE PRESIDENT

GILBERT GROSVENOR
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

National (Ji~ograp4it ~orid~
WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

December 14, 1961.

Mr. Jerry Greenberg,
6840 S. W. 92nd Street,
Miami 56, Florida.

Dear Mr. Greenberg:

Mr. McClung has asked me to take care of sending copies
of the January 1962 issue to the people listed in your letter of
December 11. I have done so.

Also we are glad to send 25 more copies of this issue
to you today, with the compliments of the Society.

Sincerely yours,

A//! .-/ ...(! );1 //1/1 J':-'~
l-Vl1A-rr'->'--U / 1/

I~· .
Win~fred M. Myers,

/ '
AdrlJ.in. Asst. ,
Editorial Staff.



• •
MELVILLE BELL GROSVENOR

Pl:IE$ID£NT .....D EDITOR

THOMAS W. McKNEW
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIOE;nAHDS£CRET~RY

ROBERT V.flEMING
VICE PRES'DENT .... IllTREASURER

MELVINM. PA.YNE
VICE PRESIDENT "HoAsSoCtAU SECRETARY

F'REDERICK G.VOSBURGH
VICE PRESIDENT

GILBERT GROSVENOR
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

Natinnal ®~ngrap4tt ~ndd~
WASHINGTON 6. D. C.

December 6, 1961.

Mr. Jerry Greenberg,
6840 S. W. 92nd Street,
Miami 56, Florida.

Dear Mr. Greenberg:

In a day or two you will receive your advance copy of the
January National Geographic, which contains your fine article on
free diving at Key Largo reef, and your superb underwater
photographs. Everyone who has seen these pictures has been en­
thusiastic about them.

At the time of the regular mailings, near the end of the
month, you will receive twenty-five additional copies. If these
are not adequate for your needs, please let us know.

Also, there may be a few persons to whom you would like to
mail copies. We would be happy to take care of any such mailings
for you, if you would supply the names and addresses.

It was a pleasure to work on the issue. I hope that we will
be seeing more of your wonderful pictures in the near future.

Sincerely yours,

1(±::~~21,"»
Issue Editor. .

RMM:wm
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Mr. Robert M. McClung. Issue Editor
National Geographic Society
Washington 6. D.C.

Dear )Ir. McClung I

Thank you for your letter of December 6D.

•
December 11, 1961

re., I would appreciate haVing you send a copT ot the January issue to
the tollowing people, mo.t of whe. were directly involved with the .toryl
(The tirst four lUlIlIe•• D_en n • Meade. Gage and Cadenhead _ Were given
to )Ir. Jay Johnston of your staff end mar already be on ,our list. I
wov.ld appreciate your checking to make sure>

Mr. PaUl DammaJUl
11915 S.W. 185th Terrace
Miemi, Fla.

)1111. Judy Meade
46l~ N. )!illllli Ave.
Miami. Fla.

)Ir. Cal'l Gage
Overseas )Iobile limes Park
12555 S. Dixie Hw,r.
Niemi. Fla.

)Ir. Van Cadenhead
P.O. Box 21
Key Largo, Fla.

Mr. David Greenfield
0/0 M1". &M"8. Bob Sperling
841 King St.
Woodmere. N.Y.

Mr. & lire. Ben Gr.enberg
138 South La Salle St.
Suite 813
Chioago 3, 111.

Is it possible for me to get an additional 25 copies of the issue? Nat­
urall,. I will more than happy to pay tor those extra copies. I plan to
use them as slIIlIplos to art directors and magazine editors.

Thank you tor your cooperation.

Sincerely.

Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd St.
Miami 56, Fla.



•
WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

W. E.GARRETT
AsSISTANT IllUSTRATIONS EOITOA

December 4, 1961

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd st.
Miami 56, Florida

.-
~.... i' /'1/1'\'") )
,,'''~.:. 7' \ I am holding your cave material. Will be in touch

'........ .eoon,as ~ get to working on the story.

I have also recieved the three artifact pictures
and will-return them to you after Luis Marden has seen them.
I apprepiate your thoughtfulness in sending these. Someday
we may have an article on this subject and I'm anxious to
keep as informed as possible on what is being done.

WEG:sh
Enclosure: Copy of receipt of material



TELEPHONE

DISTRICT 7-3330 • • CABLE ADDRESS

NATGEOSOC. WASHINGTON

WASHINGTO,N 6, D. C.

ILLUSTRATIONS STAFF

August 8, 1962

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd Street
Miami 56, Florida

rear Jerry:

It was good to hear your voice over the telephone
this morning and I'm glad to have the opportunity of working
with you. Since I gave you a good run-down on our needs for
coverage of Dr. Voss' project,. and considering that you'll
receive this after you've made the pictures, I won't go into
any long details. This is just a note to confinn the ar­
rangements we made by phone.

We will cover your expenses for the assignment and
$100 for the day of shooting. Even though you felt that you
would have no expenses to amount to much I am Sure you will
agree that we should leave, it an open matter until the
assignment is compl.et.ed.. If expenses do run up send me an
accounting. Our standard page rates will be in effect and
if we should use more pictures than the daily rate covers
we Will, of course, make additional payment.

I still remember your underwater series as the
best one I have seen. I'm also glad to hear about the
contract - that should keep you busy for some time to come.

I'll be looking forward to seeing your pictures
on the reef. Even though conditions may not be the most
favorable you've had I feel sure you will come up with some­
thing good.

Best of luck

=~~?7MIfv
Robert S. Patton

RSP:efr
Air Mail



TELEPHONE

DISTRICT 7-3330 • • CABLE ADDRESS

NATGEOSOC. WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON 6. D. C.

ILLUSTRATIONS STAFF

August 1, 1962

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd Street
Miami 56, Florida

Dear Jerry:

We finally managed to wade through your material
and identify those that we might be able to use.

I am holding nine cut film and three 35-mm.
transparencies of the 86 total that you sent.

From the catalogs, I would like to have
originals on the following:

RC-IO (lizardfish) this one was marked in
your catalog as RC-ll but I think that
number belongs to the coral below it.

~-18 (tiger shark)

I-20 (cleaner shrimp)

I don't know what finally will be published
but hopefully we will use several.

Thanks for all your trouble.

Sincerely,
-. ~:;:'2_- _

~U.~
Arthur A. Terry C-7

AAT:edg

Enclosed: 45 cut film - 11.0
29 35-mm. transparencies
2 catalogs -- _
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Mr. Arthur Terry
National Geographic Magazine
Washington 6, D.C.

•
July 30, lllG2

Dear Artl

Thanka for your lett.r of JUly 26D.

I would like to deliver of myself a few commenta regarding the Society'.
proposed new or revised Book of Fiahe.. I a- sure that the people in
charge of thi8 project reali.e that there'8 a different climate in the
book pUblishing field now than there was 7-10 yeara ago.

Scime timIJ ago NGS waa the only producer of nature and educational bOOD.
Now there are several competent publishera in this field who are doing a
pretty fair JOD in tbeh' pl'oduction and selling, viz., Life Booka and
Chanticleer Press, etc. In short, NG books doesn't have the market cor­
nered as in the past.

This doee not mean your prop08ed fi8h book will not sell, but only that
there are other volume. out that your finished product will be compared
against, and in a highly competitive market there will be many occta8iona
where you are going to run a pooraecond and 10•• aal•••

It i. for thia reason that I feel the Society cannot afford to produce
another bound volume of old Geographic articles, but must come out with
a tastefUlly done, informative and educational Book of Fiahes.

I am 8ure that with your budget restrictions on this project that you
will have to forego doing a completely new'version of the book and settle
for jU8t a good face lifting. There is nothing wrong with this at all,
in fact, it will probably be an improvement and a step in the right
direction. The important thing is that you understand what was wrong
with previous versions of the book and what can be done to correct it.

At one time I had a bunch of 8uggestions a8 to what could be don~ to
revamp the book. Unfortuhately, time is running short and I will prob­
ably be divin« in Fort Lauderdale for Naval Ordnance Teating Lab.

Sincerely yours,

Je'lrrt Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd St.
Miami 56, Fla.
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w. E. GARRETT
AsSISTANT IUUSTRATIONS EDITOR

WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

'.
July 25, 1962

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 SW. 92nd street
Miami 55, Florida

JCA/Z' )Here are the two black and white prints you asked for some
time go. We only ask that you credit, courtesy National Geographic
Magazine, when they are used •.

I am also returning your layout on the Ailarine n.ab.
think we want to tackle this right now. However, your shark
has a much better chance and is in the works now.

I don't
story

\'IEG:kmk

Enclosed: 2 black and white prints
1 story layout



•

Dear Jerry:

•
July'26,

Len Grant's reaction to your letter was favorable. He smiled
and said it was a nice letter. He felt you were trying to pull
something on him but I think he sees it differently now.

We still haven't gotten some of your fish identified but are
working at it. Frankly the book is going to be a horrible
hodgepodge but even so it will probably be an improvement over
the last one.

I haven't even been given- full time to work on it, still expected
to do all my magazine chores so I can't say I have put my best into
it. Life's the same allover - we all do what we can.

My painting seems to be improving steadily so maybe that's all
I can hope for. I've gotten a lot of encouragement from people
who should know what they're talking about.

Well, I have to get back to the book. Around here they spell it
B$$K.

I'll let you know as to the final outcome, if'! ever find out
myself.

MEMORANDUM from MR. TI:RRY



MEMORANDUM from MR. TERRY
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Mr. Arthur Tf>rry
National Geographic Magazine
Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Artl

•
July 2J, 1962

Thanks for your letter and check of July l8~.

First of all, I would 11ke to explain why I had to get a $200 presenta­
tion fee for the 80-odd color transparencies which were sent to NGS.

The above-mentioned material is the result of about 12 daya of photo­
diving done on speculation lor the NGS FISH BOOK. You may recall, even
when this book was in the embryonic stage. no one was in the least bit
oriented'on What material would be necesaary to round out thia propo.ed
volume. I took it upon myaelf to produce theae photoa at my own time
and expenae without any aaaignment or guarantees from the maguine. For
the record, my average expensea per day tor mileage, boat, motor rental,
compressed air, film and processing came to about $65 to $75 a day.

lIyJll!lll can sUNis., underwater photography is a very expensive proposition,
and~liere aren't any really large marketa for what I produce. For thes.
reasons I believe that my request for a presentation fee is not out ot
line, even though othor photographers and agencies aro'able to work on
a difterent baaia. It waa for this very reason ot not ~etting editorial
understanding and an advance that I withdrew my material from the LIFE
BOOK OF FISHES.

In answer to your request of deducting the $200 fee from Bny purchase
you may make tor your FISH BOOK, yes, please feel tree to do so.

Incidentally, I have enclosed some additional material for your FISH BOOKI
Items M-22 &M-23 are Giant Sea Bass or Jewfishl J-2S is a Rawkfishl and
J-3 is a young Moray eel.

Sincerely yours,

Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. D2nd St.
Miami 56, Fla.
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CH£CK No.

NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC SOCIE'T:Y
JXTEENTH AND M STREET. N. W.

WASHINGTON 6. D. C.
VOUCH£R NC? 17747

I
Seahawk Products
P. O. Box 1157
Coral Gables, Florida

L
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~

"
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---~ Ii I"

THE ATTACHED CHECK IS IN SETTLEMENT OF ITEMS LISTED BELOW. IF INCORRECT. PLEASE RETURN THIS VOUCHER WITH CHECK•• INV.
NO.

DATE
ACCT.

NO.
DESCRIPTION GROSS DEDUCTIONS BALANCE

1,00 NOVUfl\ I 2,027 I SEAHAWK MARK IV FOR HEI LAND
STROIONAR 648 299.9~1 299.9'

-
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If" ber 13. 1161

DMr Dill.

I weDt ...... to til. """voI'81*7 ot m.t laoUtut. ot Marla, ad... 1M..
... aacl ta1Ir.od to aovW&1 peopl•• iDel»"na Dr. V. G. IVal Sldtll....
18 tbe 4iroo.... I ..,lotneellllhat l teel t. 110 .. t ,...puotna a
euaootocl Mri.. of lllJOU_ OIl poteaUalof • plIO" ....,. ......
Ina til. YfJ1'7 lat Unc aeUvitl.. of til. lIlatltut.. Dr. SIl1t1l 11M pl'.
lie tho so-eJl- _ p.....l00 to .". at rill. I ... aI" cortala to
IHDtlon that I do DO'~ a liI'III ...~t ,... lWaUoaal C\oOuI'GpbH......
aailMt. but lllD onl)" dol. a plotUft 1It0i7 preo..taUoa oa opoeuJ.aUoL

W1Iat 1 lotend to do 18 tiNt to lIIlIke a thorousb liot 01 ..UvUl.. whl"
.111 III8ke coo4 photo. ad then IlIa1q ....leo ot t ••• b1aGk ancl wbl.. pl••
... aDd _eoteel an WOI4c. All 01 tbl. IllAt..ial rill .... be le.1"
GUt OIl • I .... llbicb rOlilMbl.. til.~. t_t. I bepo to hav....~
111 • soUd 10fIII t. you to look at allwt III1dwDeGllIIber.

I tbillk it would be a roa1 help it I had about 100 ..... of tbo Geopapbl.
llqOUt I ..... to WOI'k on. Do JOU Wnk tllet JCIU .an 8pen ...1

Sl.......!)" roun.

... Dr. F. a. lI'a!too Slaitll
Dr. GUberi V.,.
NN. Mu'aarot D1SS....tatt



DATE -October 27.1£161

TO, NATIONAL G\';()GRAPiUC· ~GAZIJm
16th 8: M Streew. N.W.
YBlJb1ngton 6. l'lC

•

<,
n
i ~

P. O. Box 1157

Manufacturers of the SEAHAWK
Underwater Camera Case & Accessories

INVOICE

~HON.

M07·4051

-N~ 1003

DATE 'EC~IVED "vet•.;.'3. ",1 lvg~-R

•
QUANTITY

1

OESCRlfPTION

ZZAHA\\'K MAroC IV for Reiland Strobonar 648

(Loue1bg includes flnsh tripping device. f'lash
mounting bracket. fl!1sh arm plus necessary
wiring and fittings)

TOTAL

·~yJ~7~

Packing Slip

PRICE TOTAl

S299.~

$299.95
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NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY

WASHINGTON, D. C.
DATE October 23, 1961

PURCHASE

ORDER NO. 15665

rJ 16th & M STREETS, N. W.
WASHINGTON 6. D. C.

TO

Seahawk Products
P.O. Box 1157
Coral Gables, Florida

DELIVER TO,

o

See Below

326 R STREET, N. E.
WASHINGTON 6. D. C.

AMOUNTDESCRIPTIONCOSTQUANTITYITEM I_....::;==~+_.....:= __II ==:..::::::.:- I_--=:.:::::::::.:.:._

1 Seahawk Mark IV housing for Heiland Strobonar 64

(Housing includes flash tripping device, flash mountin~

bracket, flash arm plus necessary wiring and fittings)

$299.95

Deliver to: Mr. Ed Fisher
University of Miami
Coral Gables, Florida

PLEASE NOTIFY THE SOCIETY WHEN DELIVERY IS MADE.
•. 50+"'<.1 110 beeaThe National GOOf ~Gp.,.'C ....«vr .,

1
Ted as a Semipt di::: las:i!uIK,n and mere-

c 511 I ,.. ihd Usa
. led Jearn )aYT~ ...m\ a Sutea on

for. 13 oxemp - -' "',' . 'J '"lb) of the
Tel as under Sections Ld',C} CH.U .... 1t..'"
D tIicl 01 Columbia H~"<Jnll.;! Ad 01 194 .

EMPTION CIJln IGATE NO. 602·01 87·06

INSTRUCTIONS

SHIPMENT: The above articles must be aeC1Jrely packed and shipped. addressed to The National Geogr
Where prices Include dellvery, transportation charges should be prepaid.

ac
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w. E.GARRETT

ASSISTANT ILLUSTRATIONS EOITOA

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S. W. 92nd street
Miami 56, Florida

WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

'.

October 11, 1961

/ill.lIll<:s for your highest compliment, but to look to the future we would
welcome any proposals you might have to make on art layouts on the NGS-Marine
Lab project. With your knowledge and imagination we might be able to pull a
story out of that work.

I had not heard any reply from you regarding our purchase of one strobe.
I had asked that you send it up. Now it appears that it could best be used by
Ed Fisher so please bill us and let Ed. have the light for his plankton work.
I know you are working closely with him and realize that we would like a good
photograph of Ed making his plankton pictures. This is not a formal assignment
yet, but you might keep the need in mind and be thinking about it.

Enclosed are some first proofs for your information. Several of them
are very bad and naturally will be improved. Please do net accept them as
final. Make any comments you feel relevant and return them.

Thanks for sending the close-ups. Since we have just invested $15,000
in that reef, I doubt if we are going to hit ~~other one very soon. The idea
for the book is good and if anything ~s done, everybody understands that you
are our man.

WEGISCM .
ENC: color proo(."ep"".~...~··dV

16 dupes - cut film .'

~~
M
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Mr. Jq Joluulton
Editorial Staff
National a.ographic Soci.tT
16th and MStreet. H.W.
Wa.hington 6. D.C.

•

October 9. 1961

D.ar Jql

Thanks' tor TOur lett.r ot Octob.r ~D enclo.ing the tirst prootot the
X.T Larso stOrie•• '

Sere are tho answer. to the que.Uon.1

p. 60.1 I. The Brain Coral d.picted. r.pr•••nts approx1IIatelT tbre.­
quart.r. ot the actual .i•••

p. 72-1 a) "d.siin ot und.rwah:f hou.inc•• " I designed and maDU-
tactur.d the S.ahawk und..rwater hou.ing.. Th. Rolleiaarin
i. maDutactur.d tiT ....anke .. Reid.ek•• BrauDSch••is. w••t
GermaD7. '

,...", ,""" "l:'''F

b) Sp.lling and adelr••••• ot prop.r nam... Th••p.lling ot
JUd7 M.ad•• Carl Gase. Paul n....DD ao4 Van Cad.ah.ad ...
are corr.ct146f.li~~LF'i'I:.Addr••••• are ~ tollo••1
JuetT Mead•• ~iaJlli.Fla.(i •••• "OI5li H. Mi..i AYel
Carl GaSe. Over.... MobU. Homo. Park., 1255~ S. Dixie R.,. '

M1a11i. Fla.
Paul D....nD. 119l~ S.W. l8~ T.rrac•• Miami. Fla.
Van Cad.ah.ad. Maadalq F18hing CaJIIP. Rock RarbOr~K.7 LariO. PIa.

0) Sp.lling ot houaillg. and camera. HolleAt1ex instead ot
the proot's Roll.flexl Rolleimarin (without the "0" at the
.nd) i. correctl reat ot name. corr.ct.

I trust,thattak•• Car••, ot' the corr.ction•• J.,. Naturally. if you .hould.
roquir.furth.r corr.ctions.plea•• let me know.

Sincerely yours.

Jerry Ore.nbers
6840 S.W. S2nd St.
Miui ~6. Fla.
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ME;LVILLE BEll GROSVENOR

PRESIDENT",.... EDITOR

THOMAS W. McKNEW
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT.... "SECRETARY

ROBERT V. FUMING
VICE PRESIDENT .....OTR£ASURER

MELVINM.PAYNE
VICE PRESIDENTA ..oAsSOC1AT[ SECRETARY

FREDERICK G.VOSBURGH
VI.eE PRESIDENT

GILBERT GROSVENOR
CHA'R"'''''I OF THE BOARD

WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

October 5, 1961

AIR MAIL

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6846 S. W. 92nd Street
Miami, Florida

Dear Jerry:

Just returned to the office following vacation. First proof
came in on the Key Largo stories today, and I think they look good. You
already have a dummy, sol am just sending the proof. Color proof is
also beginning to come in, and Bill says he will try to get hold of extra
color proofs to send you. The color looks wonderful.

You'll note that the researchers have marked specific questions in
spots. Will you please give the entire package your usual careful
reading and let me have any changes, additions, deletions, etc. you deem
necessary. I might suggest, for easier reading, that you cut up the
proof and insert it in the dummy. It need not be returned. When you
write you can merely refer to the page number.

Hope you all had a good trip to Nassau. Did you get to relax at all,
or did you spend most of your time taking pictures?

Please say hello to Wally for me and do me right by that wonderful
wife of yours. Take care of yourself and don't work too hard over there
at Lauderdale.

JJ:lfr
Encs.

LJ;;
-: Jay JOb,hston

~~""'"11'" '"'"
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Mr. B11l Garrett
Xatioaal Geographic Mag.aine
Washington 8, D.C.

Dear Billl

•
October 9, 1961

BrietlT, what I bad in mind waa a cont~nuation ot where I lett ott on the
reet storT' That is, a cloaer look at the more colortul creaturea that
inhabit the coral reeta, with emphaaia on the VerT emaIl marine verte·
bratee and invertebratee. Aa TOU know, when people diVe on the reeta theT
completely oVerlook the &maIler torma ot marine lite.

The acquisition of the latest macasine equipment, including a stronger,
portrait lena, now permita me to do an extremely etfective job. ' I feel
that this work should be done in a very lush marine area, such sa the
Bahe.sa, Jamaica o~ the Pacific.

The reaulta ot such work could be used two "lIfs by NGS I 1 )Woulcl provide
material for at leaat two stor1ea of marine life and, 2) Provide a quantit7
of underwater color for future use in a new Book ot Fishes or poasibl7 a .
Geographic version ot a BOOK OF THE SEA. I believe the Ume to start work.
inc on Iluch booka i. now.

I've enclosed 16 2~ X~ color eamples which you can Whet the upper echelon
with. Tho.e are color "dupes" trom magazine origi,nala.

Sincerely youra,

Jerry Greenbere
6840 S.W. 92nd St.
Miami 56, Fla.

IDc ,; 16 2~ x ~ color dupes

"
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CHECK No.

<)4821

NATIONA~ GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY-.
~. I

5 ..:.ENTH AND M STREET~ N~ W. VOUCHER

WASHINGTON 6, D. C.
NC? 16638

-----.
1JlI1'17 ar...b!!l'g

6840 S. W. 92ad Street
Miami 56, Fl..rida

L

I

-l

t;"? ,
, '.

L' JeT I· ..

\

!
THE ATTACHED CHECK IS IN SETTLEMENT OF ITEMS LISTED BELOW.. IF INCORRECT. PLEASE RETURN THiS VOUCHER WITH CHECK.• '~"''''_'''''.''"" ...,W"'.~.

INY. ACCT. DESCRIPT.lON GROSS BALANCE
NO. DATE NO.

DEDUCTIONS

SEP\9b \ 735 FOR THE PURCHASE OF 28 PAlES OF COLOR
AT THE RATE OF $200. PER COLOR PAGE,
$5,600. PLUS $500. FOR A BONUS .'
PAYMENT. $200. FOR COVER PHOTOIRAPH.
$1ST \9£-OWE FGR~ TH.£-ASSH1NMEm TG - -'
PHGTOIRAP~n.lR. 8ROOKFlElo9; _!.. - - -'" " 6,375.00

SEP\96\ 735 LESS AMOUNT PAID-TOWARDS-FINAL'PAYMENT 2,100.00 ¢

! SEP\9b\ 2,100 LESS REMAINDER OF EXPENSE ADVANCE 101.78 ¢ 4.173.22
SEP\96\ 730 IN CONSIDERATION OF THE PURCHASE OF

A MANUSORI PT IN CONNEOTION WITH KEY
LARIO AND FOR CONTINUINQ, ASSISTANOE
IN PREPARINIL THE MATERIAL. FOR
PUSLICATIONS. 1.000.00 5.173.22

• .

PAID $1500. AS ADVANOE FOR EXPENSES 01
6/.22/.60- $2400. ON 7/29/60-$552.21 ON
9]15]60-AND $500. ON 4/5/61. TOTAL.
EXPENSES ARE $4922.2t•. PAID $1600.
ON 11/9/60 AS MINIMUM QUARANTEEFOR
EIIHT PAiES OF OOLOR AND $500. AS

. ADDITIONAL PAYMENT TO BE CHARQED
AIAINST THE AGREED PAlE RATE OF
$200. PER COl-OR PAGE.

\.

;,
I



• •
WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

W. E. GARRETT
A$SIST/WT IUUSTRATJONS EDITOR

September 19, 1961

MI'. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S. W. 9200 Street
Miami 56, Florida

.;~

~/1-vJ)
/J With pleasure I enclose this check for $5,173.22 in payment for your
Vwork on the Key Largo Reef story. This is in addition to the $2,201.78 already

paid for pictures.
TIE breakdown is as follows:

$3,473.22 for the pictures used in the Magazine, for the Society's
publications, and for other purposes related to its
objectives, plus -

500.00 bonus for outstanding job,
200.00 additional for one of the series which is also being

used on the cover,
1,000.00 for the manuscript and your help with text, legends, and

checking facts.

Your patience and perseverance on this project have been most appreciated.
Not many photographers would strive so hard to do their best. I realize that
every picture published represents many hours of boating to and from the reef
and diving on the reef.

I will return your file pictures after we have completed plating and
have had dupes made for our file. It has been a pleasure working with you.

~;;>. ;}
/-7~L/'

WEG:SCM
ENO: 1 check

P. S. Send us one of your lights and bill us for it.

J~.~ 7<kV _~. > ItIJdJ
3/27~i -~"7;j) /~d '1trv"

6-/'1 )1/65
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Mr. Bill Garrett
National Geolraph1c Masaa1ne
Waeh1ngton 6. D.C.

•

September 18. 1961

, .,,

Ju.t a .hort note to 1ntom ,ou about what I have been work1ll1 on.

Aa ;rou know. I have completed two underwater housing. tor the Rollet­
tlex aalaaine and have been u.inS them tor two to three month.. Ju.t
recentl,. I have remetered the ti~ advance and .. u.11l1 a d1tterent
toraat (214 x 1 8/8) rather than 214 aquare. With thb new a1&e •. I am
able to produce 128 exposures on 18 teet ot lao width ti~.

I .pent two daT. down in the Xe;rs last week and .hot .everal 1ntere.t11l1
clo.e-ups. What I am workilll on now i. a .erie. on the colortul creature.
ot the reet. (in their embr"onic and developilll .tage.). I think the,
represent some ot the beat I've ,et done. Parenthe1call,. Bill. the aore
I diVe on the reets. the broader the v1.ta. and potential stor" idea.
becOlle.

Incidentally. would ;rou like to see a augge.ted art layout on the NGS
grant to the Vo.s-UK Marine Lab project?

Do you know whether the Book d1vi.1on ot NGS i. anticipating any change.
in their Book ot 'iabe.. I have .everal augge.tione tor them that I would
like to p... on.

Jerr,y areenbere
6840 S.W. 92nd st.
Milllii 86. Fla.



• •
WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

W. E.GARRETT
ASSiSTANT IUUSTRATIONS (alTaR

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S. W. 92 Street
Miami 56, Florida

September 11, 1961

C)~/,7tl)
7""'/ What a smash of a layout! I'm downright covetous of

~everal of the pictures. Don't tell me I've seen all of these,
but we can't print everything. Anyway, congratulations on a
beautiful spread of pictures, and thank you for sending the
magazine.

If you don't mind, I'm going to hold the three tests
in the event they might find a spot in Zahl's article.

Your generosity was overwhelming. You've only asked
for fourteen of your pictures back-not quite half of the
entire coverage.

Your check will be ready soon.

WEG:mlc

Ene: duplicate of acknowledgement of receipt (3 color transparencies)
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WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

W. E. GARRETT
AsSISTANT ILLustRATIONS EDllOR

August 22, 1961

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
Racket Club
P. O. Box 1563
Nassau, Bahamas

}/I):'. )
clcsed is a coRY of the final d~ of the Brookfield-Greenberg

stories. Please let me know which of your file pictures you insist upon

having returned and we will have duplicates made for our files.

WEG:SCM
ENC: 1 dummy



•TE:l..E:PHONE:

OISTRICT 7-3330

• CABLE: AOORE:SS

NATGEOSOC,WASHINI3TON

WASHINGTON 6. D. C.

MASON SUTHERLAND

ASSISTANT EOITOA

August 22. 1961

Mr. JerI7 Greenberg.
The Racquet Club.
p. O. Box 156.3.
Nassau.
The Bah.mss.

Dear Mr. Greenberg,

In the absence of J&1 Johnston. who is on vacation. I forward
two copies of Florida" QgnJ, Jat[ .!l!:lli.!ll: the Su.. the text of your
article on Key Largo State Park.

Please return one copy to me with ~ comments. complaints. or
corrections. Ibld the other copy" for queries by our research department
later.

In addition I BID seDding two sets of the picture legends to match
the dUDll!l1 mailed by Bill Garrett earlier today. Ibld the dUDll!l1 and one
set of carbons for queries; return the other legends with corrections
and. suggestiollB.

You will observe that the text of your article is rather short _
a necessity to make space for your marvelous pictures and Mr. Brookfield's
introductoI7 article. If you can recall a~h1ng essential or interestiDg
that we have omitted. please give us a few paragraphs on the return green
sheets and we shsll try to make room.

Trusting that the picture selection and our version of your stoI7
are not displeasing. I remain.

Sincerely yours.

lJI/vlIFX 4«-7ite/L-A~/
MS:ls
Enols.



•LUIS MAROEN

FOREIGN £OITOFlIAL STAFF

•
WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

U.S.A.

August 18, 1961

Dear Mr. Greenberg,

Although we have never met, I take the liberty of
writing to you because I have just seen a dummy makeup of
the series of pictures you made for us off Key Largo. I had
long thought that the wide-angle picture you made several
years ago of a school of porkfish moving from right to left
was the finest black-and-white underwater photograph I had
ever seen. Now you have made, in my opinion, the best series
of undert;ater color photographs so far taken, and I want to
congratulate you most sincerely. They are magnificent
pictures.

I hope to have the pleasure of meeting you some day.

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
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GENERAL OFFICES

3.43 STATE STREET

EASTMAN KODAK COMPANY
ROCHESTER 4. NEW YORK

July 6, 1961

TELEPHONE

LOCUST 2·6000

l'lr. James Godco.Lo
National Geocra~hic Magazine
16th & fi St s , ,". ,,;'.
Washington G, D. C.

Dear Jim:

As I told you when He met recently in 'lichita, He Hill
supply on a suecial order basis 100' rolls of Kodak HiGh Speed
2:,tachromc Film, Daylight Type, in the No. 120 roll fin~ Hidth•
.'ne minimum order- will be two rolls at a list price of ~67 .10 per
roll.

Because the only film being slit inc .: :i.e; .n.dt.h b Lhe
r"ular roll film type such as we are supnlyir:g in ::'.::C rulls, it
,·,ill be the gelatin backed film. As you know, this fill', is normaHy
s,)ooled only vri.t.h the backing paper on it. 1'e have no ex-ie r-Lence
'llth tilis par-t.i.cul.ar- product about keeping or other characteristics
",,,n it is Hound on itself, emulsion aGainst backing. If you arc

'.,;::lling "to assume the responsibility for any prob'lcras which may
r,3sult because of this type of spooling, we Hill be pleased to take
.O,are of your occasional needs.

I assume that you ,;ill let Hr. Jerry Greenberg of Hiami
know that this film can be available in the event that he ,.;ill be
doing future underwater photography for the National Geographic
Soc.;iety.

Should you order this film, here are the correct
.,cifications:

2 rolls 2.42)" x 100 I Kodak Color Reversal l'ilm 30-125,
Daylight Type

Normally we "muld expect to be able to supply such an order in about
)0 days.

J':lLernen:EK
cc:Mr.C.HcKelvey

hr.F.F .l".Jerkoetter
1'lr.R.E.Ceder

Yours very truly,

~
Photo Press Sales Division



• •
WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

JAMES M. GODBOLD
DIRECTOR or PHOTOGRAPHY July 14, 1961

Mr. Jerry
6840 S.W.
Miami 59,

Greenberg
92nd Street

Florida

Dear Jerry:

I will have to tackle your letter of July 10 a paragraph at a time.
By now you should have received the copy of Lem's letter to me regarding
100-foot rolls of High Speed Ektachrome in 120 size. Perhaps we can still
work something out.

Enclosed is a copy of the June issue of the National Press Photographer
and I believe careful reading of the article of Underwater Photography by
one Jerry Greenberg will indicate that nearly all the words are yours. The
order may have been changed but it was necessary to adapt the story to our
format and our space requirements. As soon as the photographs are returned
to me they will be forwarded to you.

By the end of next week, I will attempt to answer your query about the
University of Miami marine project and the Widelux underwater housing.

Sincerely,

JMG:pb



•
Mr. Jim Godbold
National Geographic Magaaine
Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Jiml

•
JUly 10, 1961

I'm sorry I didn't get a chance to .ee you when I wa. up in Washington.
Did you get a chance to .ee the d\lllllllY layout on the red .tory on Bill's
wall?

There are a couple ot things I wanted to check with you when I was there
in Washiligton', but will cover them here in this letter,. '

1) Plastic case for Wide.Lux 3811m. Panorama cameral Would 70U plea.e
check into the disposition of this case? 'It you would like to keep it,
please .end me a memo a. to its value (1200) so I can, use it as a tax,
deduction. I am assuming that you are in the categor7 of a non-profit
institution. Xt you are, not,in this category and .till want it, you can
purchase it directly from Seahawk 1>roducts (P.O. lox 1157, Coral Gable.
34, Fla.) for 1100. If you feel that you have no, use for this equipment,

'please return it to me. -

2) If you are through using the photograph. I sent you tor the NPPA
newsletter, would you please return them to me. '

3) Within two weeks troll now I expect to be setting up "my tacilitie.
in the Florida Key. tor 3-5 weeks of work. I will be using my bew clo.e­
up system on the Mag 150 in con~UDction with an underwater electronio
flash ring light. I also hope to have in operation experimental,8nder­
water ultra-violet light units. It you want me to do anything on the
University of Miami marine lab-Voss pro~ect, please let me know at your
earliest convenience.

Sincerely yours,

Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd st.
M1ami 56, Fla.



•

Mr. Bill Garrett
National Geographic Magazine
Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Billl

•

June 26, 1961

Thanks for the speedy return of my Lucerne material.

Here's tho caption info on the Polaroid copiesl

C-12
B-36
;'20
-59

2(1.)

- Red sponge and algae
- Four-eyed butterfly fish
• Butter haIIIlet
- Sponge
- ? taken in 120 feet

I've been working in Ft. LaUderdale on Navy jobs tor the past two
weeks. Mag 150 in underwater housing works pel'fectly.

I hope to start ~ summer diving in about two weeks. Can you get
down here near the end of the summer for a few days diVing? Have
they made any deoision on the Voss-Marine Lab job yet?

Best regards.

Sincerel;V,

Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. S2nd St.
Miami 56, Fla.



•
WASHINGTON 6. D. C.

w. E.GARRETT
AsSISToIlHT ILLUSTRATIONS EDITOR

June 16, 1961

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S. W. 92nd Street
Miami 56, Florida

.~J:.'"",f>;v1-:b ) .
/ I returning all of the Switzerland material except four 35mm
, one 1 • Polaroid prints of these are enclosed for your reference.

Could you send me a few lines of caption,..material for each.

Your story has tentatively been scheduled for next spring. With any
luck it might be sooner. The Editor has not been able to look at it yet.

Enj oyed the visit with Ed Fisher. I am not sure he sees the need or
wisdom of writing a letter outlining what he would like to do, but it is for
his own good to have his ideas on file in writing before any project begins.

WEG:SCM
enCI 24 color cut fiim

1 5 color contact
14 b&w
86 transparencies
5 polaroid prints



•

Mr. Bill Garrett
National Geographic Magazine
Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Billl

•
June 12, 1961

\,
\

\

Please find enclosed one map of the underwater park. Suggest that you
have Brookfield double check the boundaries for accuracy.

Did you receive the Mako Shark underwater cameras I seDt for your boys?

Received a letter from Switzerland s~ing that the bulk of the color was
sent to Jim Godbold. Please take what you need from this batch and return
the remainder to me via air mail. It is very important that you send me
photostats or negative prints of the items you are taking out of the Swiss
packsJe. It is very important that I receive these "stat.", otherwise my
entire file system will be put out of whack.

I should receive the balance of this color sometime in July. I believe
that the GE color slide and E-8 are still in Lucerne.

Sincerely yours,

Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd St.
Miami 56, Fla.

Ene I 1 map of underwater chart



• •
WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

w. E. GARRETT
AsSISTANT ILLUSTRATIONS EDITOR

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S. W. 92nd Street
Miami 56, Florida

June 7, 1961

~~: now, I have received the sdx transparencies, the contact sheet;
on caving, your expense account, two copies of your book, the black ani white
prints and the sharks. Since you have a $500 advance for expenses on this
assignment that is still unaccounted for, deduct the $289.72 from the $500
and we will not send an additional check to cover it. I will hold the border­
line expenses for the shark and porkfish for now. I will talk wit~ you about
it when the rest of the $500 is accounted for.

Next week I will go to the spelunkers I convention. I would like to
hold the contact sheet until after then. Enclosed are five slides that we
probably do not need and that you might like back in your files. No action
on the d~ yet.

From these sample prints I would say that you have been spending much
of your time in the last ten years photographing underwater since these have
the patina of age about them. You really did net have to prove that you could
take pictures without a water filter. A:nyway, some of them are very interesting.

A character from Atlanta, Georgia may be getting in touch with you
about an assignment. You should know this man and he should know you - both
free spirits. His name is Bill Diehl.



•

Mr. Bill Garrett, Illustrations Editor
Nationai Geographic Magazine
Washingt~n 6, D.C.

Dear Billl

•
MaY 29, 1961

Please find enclosed six 35mm. color items as per your request.

The other color material is presently in Lucerne, Switzerland.

I have also enclosed a color contact page on cave diving. My photos
(with Ed Fisher) appeared in the October 29, 1956 issue of Sports
Illustrated. I have more color material on cave diving on file. If
you'd like to see it. please let me know.

Also enclosed is a total expense sheet of my D.C. trip. processing
charges on the shark and porkfish photos and some miscellaneous
expenses. It all totals up to $289.72.

I've also inclUded the additional expenses I incurred while on the
shark-porkfish series. If you feel it would be in order to reimburse
me on these items, okay, if not, don't worry about it.

Finally, if you still have trouble on getting the copy on the park
story, please keep me in mind. I have had just published (with Wally
Machos) a text piece (plus photos) in the May-June 1961 issue of
Audubon. This will give you an idea of our approach and style. Nat­
urally, we would expand the material to suit your needs and inject
a fresh approach plus many new angles.

Sincerely yours,

Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd St.
Miami 56. Fla.



Jerry:;

• •
May 29, 1961

This is to acknowledge receipt of the following in good condition:.

6 35mm. color transparencies ~ ~, ~, ~, ~, B-34)

1 120 - "Talking" grunt (already in your possession)

Signed

For National Geographic Society

Date



• •
WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

JAMES M. GODBOLD
OIRECTOR OF PHOTOG"'''''"'!'

April 11, 1961

~r. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S. W. 92nd Street
Miarrri 56, Florida

Dear Jerry:

Enclosed is the National Geographic Society's check for $1000.
The check represents an additional payment of $500 to be added to
your minimum guarantee and to be charged against the agreed page
rate of $200 per color page for the Key Largo story. Also, an additional
$500 is being advanced to cover expenses and, of course, must be
accounted for on your final expense voucher.

Mr , Edwin L. (Bud) Wisherd, Chief of our Photographic Laboratory,
has gone to Miarn i for a few weeks of vacation and sunshine. I have
asked that he contact you if for no other purpose than to see the housing
which you have built to accommodate a Rolleiflex with a 100-foot magazine.
You will enjoy talking with Wisherd. He's very knowledgeable about the
problems of underwater photography.

Good luck, good shooting.

Sincerely yours,

o..
I!~ Un~~ 7~;- R..J2 ~5

°D ~ ~~ .

J~G:pb



'1' ,I.: "I ') 'J"
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CHECK No.

NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY ....
SI .ENTH AND M STREET. N. w.

WASHINGTON 6. D. C.
VOUCHER N~ 12510

lJerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd Street
Miami 56, Florida

L

I

--.J

• THE ATTACHED CHECK IS IN SETTLEMENT OF ITEMS LISTED BELOW. IF INCORRECT. PLEASE RETURN THIS VOUCHER WITH CHECK.

INV.
NO.

DATE
ACCT.

NO.
DESCRIPTION GROSS DEDUCTIONS BALANCE

•

APR H\ I 735

APR H\ I 2.100

ADDITIONAL PAYMENT TO BE ADDED TO THE
MINIMUM GUARANTEE AND TO BE OHARGED
AtAINST THE AGREED PAGE RATE OF $200
PER COLOR PAiE KEY LARGO.
ADDITIONAL PAYMENT FOR EXPENSES TO
COMPLETE KEY LARGO ASSIGNMENT.

Paid for advance for expenses on 6/22/60 in
connection with Key Largo assignment, $1,500100
Paid $2400.00 on 7/2!'J/60 as additional advanCe
for expenses of Key Largo assignment $1100.0
as reimbursement and $1300 to cover final tm
weeks of operation•
Paid $552.21 on 9/15/60 as reimbursement for
additional expenses in connection with Key
Largo assignment.
Paid $1,600.00 on 11/0/60 as Minimum guarantee
for eight pages of color.

500.001

500.00i 1.P0 0.00



Jerry:

• •
/ ~~rch 13, 1961 /

This is to acknowledge receipt of the below material in good condition:

Color contact sheet #2 (less 1 frame)

Contact page negatives C-4

(The above was originally sent to NUS but returned to me (Jerry) March
9, 1961. I now in turn am returning them to you).

Signed _

For NATIONAL Gi!:OGRAPIIlC SOCIETY

Date _

--------------------



•
Mr. Jim Godbold'
National Geographic Society
Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Jim:

I received the color contact
atives C-4 a day or so ago.
and Life Books was unable to
I'm returning them to you so

• March 13, 1961

sheet #2 (less 1 frame) and contact page neg­
Unfortunately, they got to me a little late
use them. Thanks very much for your efforts.
that all of the material can be kept together.

Have you gotten ~ sample of the wide angle Rollei in yet? I am just about
finished with the machine work for my housing that will accept the Mag 150
for the Rollei. I have already invested in a large inventory of specill
Nikor reels (120) in order to process this film in conventional ~ gallon
photofiniahing tanks. In fact, I ran through a, test batch of 25 feet regu­
lar 120 Anscochr~me last Saturday and the procedure and processing worked
out perfectly. I was able to load enough color film on the Mag spool to
give approximately 125 exposures on color film. This is equal to about 10
conventional Rollei loads. Have you heard anything about the HS ~tachrome

you ordered?

At the present time I am perfecting a system to enable mo to take extreme
close-ups underwater with conventional illumination and with ultra-Violet
light. If eit;her or both systems work I hope to be able to pl'esent NGS with
some very unusual photographs in the underwater field. The ultra-violet
flore8cence method reqUires photo-diVing at dusk and into the night. This
type of photography wouldalao be ideal to provide illustrations for the
marine invertebrate project that the University ot ~l1ami Marine Laboratory'
is now working on with the aid of tho National Geographic Socioty. All of
this close-up equipment will naturally work with my Mag 150 ric.

Do you thinlt that I can get an additional $400, advance over the original
$1600 guarantee which I received last year? I have run into additional ex­
penses getting this equipment out and "ould appreciate it if you could check
into this for me. Incidentally, NGS is due $78 refund from me on some under­
water lanterns \7I1ic11 it paid for and were returned to the manufacturer be­
cause of defects.

Do you thinlt that you will get down to Miami with Bill Garrett for the ASMP
conference?

Dest personal regards.

Sincerely yours.

Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd st.
~liami 56. Fla.



• •
WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

W. E.GARRETT
ASSISTANT IUUSTRATIONS (OITOR

March 8, 1961

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S. W. 92nd Street
Miami 56, Florida

Dear Mr. Greenberg:

Mr. Godbold passed on to us your request for the hammerhead
shark pictures. Enclosed are the negatives for contact sheet C4
and one sheet of color cut film.

Sincerely,

C~/'/7~ec~
Cary Mathews
Secretary to Mr. Garrett

--------------------



• •
Natinnal ~tngtaP4ir j[aga~int

WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

w. E. GARRETT
AsSISTANT ILLUSTRA.TIONS EOITOR

January 23, 1961

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 s. W. 9200 Street
Miami 56, Florida

Dear Mr. Greenberg:

Enclosed is your slide #C-ll, as you requested.

Mr. Garrett lett this morning on his trip to the Far East.

Sincerely,

(~---'-7/f~~/=-
Cary MEi'thews .
Secretar,r to Mr. Garrett

scm



• •

January 23, 1961

Mr. 8Ul Garrett, Assistant nlustrations F.ditor
National Geographic
Washington 6, D.O.

Dear Dill'

I received the shipment of 33 slides. Thanks very much fox' your pranpt
service. I have enclosed an itllllued receipt for your own records.

On second thought, I think your idea of returning the entire ~tch of 'lIf3'
penonAl collection is an excellent idea. I.t:l.nd that I am rdceiving
calls tor the rena.:lnder of thiamater1al (i.e. e-n) and :l.t might be bet­
ter to return the remainder to lI1e and speci~ the date you IIlU8t have them
back for your plates.

This way I won't blve to be begging you to return ind:l.vilhlal :l.tEllllll.

Did you like the last tliO ~harlt itEllllll 051l111.) I sent up?

For the %'GOOrd, you have the following Greenberg slides on hand (30 1t_h

~A·Jll,@e

~eB@ B-22, B-23, 8-39, B-J.sO

0-5,~ @ e.0-23, 0-32,@,@ O-J.sO,@

8eStyn-39, .
E-12

Rollei slide #8

Sincerely,

Jerry Greenberg
6840 SoW. 9?nd st.
Miami 56, Fla.



• ~ __ n ~•

JerI7:

This is to acknowledge the receipt of the below materlal in &ood conditiCll:

1 .3_ slide ot Lemon Shark eating snapper. H:1Ih Speed Ektachrome.

//(16';;­

~Lld\ /Z )~L;I
V

Signed

n.m _~,,;.,.;;;....:::. _

-------------------



• •
Recieved from National Geographic Magasine January 16th, 1961

7 items

5 items

6 items

9 items

6 items

A-I, A-7, A-IO, A-11, A-21, A-34, A-36.

B-8, B-IO, B-17, B-28, B-3D.

0-12, 0-20, 0-27, 0-28, 0-30, 0-35.

0-2, D-4, D-10, 0-11, D-18, n-as, D-31, D-34, D-35.

E-8, E-~, E-11, E-13, &-18, &-23.

33 items returned

Jerry Greenberc

January Ill, 1961



• •

January' 16, 1961

Mr. Bill Gan'ett, Assistant nlustrations Editor
National Geographic
wash1ngton 6, D.O.

Dear Billl

Would yw kmdly return slide Ho-n. lId like to show it to Lite Bodts.
It's !rail rq personal oo1leotion and I'll return it as soon as thaT t.lnish
with it. Thank 1011.

Sincerely,

Jerry' Greenberg
6840 s.w. 92nd st.
Miami 56, Fla.



Jerryl

• •
Janua17 12,1961

This is to aoknowledge tho receipt:. of the below materlaJ. 1n good conditiau

1 35mm slido of Ieman Shark eat:1ng snapper. H13h Speed Ektachrollle.

,3igned, _

Fim _

late _



• .-17 Greenberg
'0 S.W. 92nd st.
lU.ami 56, F'1a.

Janua17 9. 1961

Jerry':

This is to acknowledge rece:lpli or the below material in good condition:

11 3/4 sleeves or color Rollei material

National Geographic Societl
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WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

•

Dear Jerry:

Hr. Jerry Greenberg
68L,0 S. ·F; 92nd Streot
l'-iiHlni 56 J I"lorida..

,,
IF· <. \
I \ '1

Today He ore returning all GroenDerg Key, Largo pic tur ea
still in our possession except '54. se.Lec t s jlUlleCl fl1om-;Vb>!I'
assignment shooting and 23 published l)ictures. The" \f.J:·..pub1j. shed
file pictures which you requested be returned are b~ingi:luplicated
and ·'.,e Hill send tho originals this week. 01JI fileS I are not in
complete aGreement with your list of material. I think if you
will check, you will find some of the IMlterial whieh you requo3ted
'.as published and not marked for' return. I per-sonal Iy spent many
hours trying to organize all of this for return. I think you "ill
find it in order.

W. [.GARRETT
MIISTANT IUUITAAflONI (onOIl

rhe rejects Dre yours, but you understand that you Hould
not sell for publication pictures identical to those used by tho
Naguzine.

Thmu,s for sending along the letters.

for the pr-esent, I have not be en able to work on the cave
material. If you need it I OM return it nov but I would prefer
to keep it for awhiLe , I "ill try to Get some positive, favorable
answer- on your Hi ami. Lab layout. I porsona'l Iy think uo can do
something Hith it, and would like to SOe it given as as assignment.

,

HEG:LE
Enolosed: 3,434 35nun transps. ~Jo"."" A.~

1,527 cut filrn 8J;jl/-
29 b&w con tact sheets \ »>: vJ

932 b&" nags. '\.J'-- ll, ar- ,

""'" "0"" tt~+ r _U (0 0+'; )
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December 12, 1960

Dear Jerry:

This is to acl<nowledge receipt of the follolfinG material in good order:

2 tliational Geoe;nphic) Rollei sheets ti¥l, 2)

Signed

for _

date 1J-e-e- /9, )<16 0



• •

December 19, 1960

Mr. Bill C1Qrret.t, Ass1stant mustrations Editor
NatiClla1 ()eograph1o Magaldne
Washington 6, 0,0.

Dear Bml

Did TOU get the sharl<: transparenoies I sent in last 1leElk? Do;you think ;you
will be able to use thElll in the stor,y'l

The reason tor this letter is to 1nqu1rewhether you intend to make 1OUl'
~ selection ot 7q personal _terial (the J-' slides fl:'om the tnlY'S,
Rollei slide 118 and the two pagee at shark t~oiee).

I need th:!.f _ter!al to present to Lite Books for consideration t=:l.,0£.11-
cClldng boo1c about the aea. This _teriaJ, 18 net going to be pres . ,
Sporta nlustratod tor their park "01'7, but IS.tr:l.ct~ for cona1de
for the Lite Bode.

The dEladline tor 7q subm1tting oolor is the t1rst of Februa:r,r 1961. It;you
can POS81b~ retum this 1llIlterial betore this date I wiJJ. appreciate it.

Sincerely.



• •
Natinnal ~tngiatJl1it lilllagazint

WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

W. E. GARRETT
AsSISTANT ILLUSTRATIONS LDITOR

November 23, 1960

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S. W. 9200 Street
Miami 56, Florida

~f1,':1)
~ he enclosed check for $1600 covers the exclusive purchase of eight

pages of color by the Society. This covers our minimWII guarantee made when
the assignment was given. Unquestionably, the story will be longer but I
thought you might appreciate having this vote of confidence now rather than
waiting until the layout was prepared.

Verylsoon now I will be getting to a layout, leaving blanks for the
three or four pictures yet to be made. I will dummy .\lP the underwater panor-aaa
but will plan on a new one.

It is still not too late to come up with some more bright ideas so
keep thinking. Would next April be a good time to wrap up the picture taking?
I would like to be there for the finale.

_ ;J
....... '7. 11.. /~

~L~···
I~ i

WEG:scm
enc: 1 check

receipt for slides
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Jerry:

This is t~~acknotiledge receipt o:f the below -.Listed ma­
terial in good condition:

37 35mm. slides in tray A ~Al thru A~O, less A25,A26,A33j
~O 35mm. slides in tray B \Bl thru B~O)
~O 35mm. slides in tray C ~Cl thru C~O)
~O 35mm. slides in tray D \m thru D~O)

22 35mm. slides in tray E \El thru E23.., le.ss E~2)
8 35mm. unmarked slides r) Q
9 2' l/L square slides. <:.--;:;-) \ III t?~ Il rd

SJ.gned,t;).<,/UI ;/ e-v '" '-V

:for National Geographic Mag.



CHECK No.

!i;J892
NATIONAL-,GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY

SIX NTH AND M STREET. N. w.
WASHINGTON 6. D. C.

v'OUCHER N<? 9052

I
Jerry Greenberg
6840 s, Vi. 92nd b'treet
Hiarni 56, Florida

L

I

~

• THE ATTACHED CHECK IS IN SETTLEMENT OF ITEMS LISTED BELOW. IF INCORRECT. PLEASE RETURN THIS VOUCHER WITH CHECK.
,~,""....~ ,,,"..,.. ,,-'''''.-'

I
DATE

ACCT. DESCRIPTION GROSS DEDUCTIONS BALAt-... ~. NO.

NOV\~6(l 735 MINIMUM GUARANTEE FOR EIGHT PAGES OF OLOR
ON KEY LARGO FLORIDA.· 1.600.00 1.600.00
PAID $4452.2l FOR EXPENSES IN OONNEOT ON
WITH THE KEY LARGO ASSIGNMENT.

I

I
.

I

j
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Natinmtl ®tngrapJrit Jflagaziut

WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

w. E.GARRETT
ASSISTANT IUUSTRATIONS [OITOR

November 21, 1960

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S. W. 92nd Street
Miami 56, Florida

Dear Mr. Greenberg:

This is to acknowledge the safe arrival of your photographs.

Mr. Garrett is out of town for a few days and will write to
you when he returns.

Sincerely,

'-7--//-
c-J ' ..•., 1 o" f'< . /.~. ~ l < .,

Cary Mathews
Secretary to Mr. Garrett

scm

p. s. your cheek is being processed and you should receive it
very soon now.



•
... uu. uuu_.u_u ~

•
Jerry:

This is to a cknoul.edge receipt of the beLow listed black and l-Ihite negative
sleeves and matching contact pages in good condition.

35mlnl H-l, 1-2, X-2, Y-2, 8-2, N-3, U-3, D-3, T-3, K-3, c-L, H-L, A-L,

F 3 F-ll, Coral-D

Rollei: I-l

~~
/1/ 65

¢2-c/
for ----.:-:.:....-..-;;;;;:=-r---

Date y_~~_I_----

Signed ....:; r.-.....;.__

"
,

(
,
I



•Ita- #ov,}.~ If 60
-

Jerry"

This is to aoknOldedge reoeipt o£ the below listed blaok and white negative
sleeves and mat.oh:lng contact pages :in good oondition.

3~I1I!1l 11.-1. L-2, X..?. Y-2, 3-2, U-3, U-3, ])..3, T-3. K-3, 0-4, H-4, A-4,

F-ll, OOl"1l-D

?.ol1ei~ r-a

( Signed _

£01' -------

. 1 , " ,.
Date . _

--._--
~----

-------



Jerry:

• •
This is to acknoin.edge receipt of the below listed color slides in good
condition.

12 items: A-l, A-6, A-7:, A-10, A-ll, A-12, A-111, A-19, A-21, A-3~, A-36, A-38

15 items: B-1, B-8, B-IO, B-12, B-13, B-15, B-17, B-18, B-22, B-23, B-28, B-301

B-39, E-8, B-1I0

15 items: c-s, C-IO, C-12, C-13, C-17, C-20, C-23, C-27, C-28, C-30, C-32, C-33,
C-35, C-39, c-4o

13 items: D-2, D-4, D-10, D-11, D-18, D-19, D-20, D-~, D-31, D-33, D-31.J, D-35,
D-39

7 items: E-9, E-11, E-12, E-13, E-18, E-23, o-n
1 item: 1 Rollei slide of red sweeper-s ,Slide #8)

for

/l/V.: (I/,1/-1 ~
//f'?-~ rOr1",~M

/1'6,5'
D3.te

".j .n /,1'), / lA-

f ."";-,,

;
•

J,l( Il1
o



•
JeI'f71

This is to acknow'lec!ge reoeipt ot the below listed 00101' slide. in good
ccnd1ticn.

Signed _

tor

D&te
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Natinmtl ~tngtapl1it Jffilagaziut

WASHINGTON 6. D. C.

W. E. GARRETT
ASSISTANT IllUSTRATIONS rOlTOR

November 15, 1960

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S. w. 9200 Street
~iami 56, Florida

(yv'1'V1.1 )
,l Sorry these stories were not returned sooner. I thought

they had gone.

At this point I am not sure what will go on the back of
the foldout. I doubt if the same scene at dusk would warrant the space.
As far as an underwater picture of the Brentwood, I will have to see
the picture since I cannot visualize the need for that much space.

WEG:scm
enc: 2 reef stories



• •
WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

w. E. GARRETT
AsSISTANT ILLUSTRATIONS (OITOR

November 9, 1960

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6$40 s. W. 92nd Street
Miami 56, Florida

-:){//./I/'..kl)

,/ / Enclosed are your contact sheets wi th a red NGS marked on
those for which we desire prints. If you can ship the negatives, our
laboratory can make the prints.

Within a few days you should have a check.

Would you please look over the selects to see if there is
an area which could be rephotographed showing hurricane damage. If
there is a possibility for a direct comparison before and after, it
should prove very interesting.

WEG:scm
enc: contact sheets B&W (232)

contact sheets color (21)
color cut film ($)
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october 2h, 1960

111". i-TU1 1am Garrett~ As$istant IllustI1ilot1anll Editor
Uational Qeog:rs.phic Magazine
Was!l:ingtem 6, D.O.

Dear BUll

IIW enclosed the cemtaali pages that The Ridge Preas borrowd trom you and
mistakenly' returned to me instead ot your offioe.

An interest:lng footnote to the reef story I shot 18 that approximate1;1 ~
to 30 per oent of the underwator reef W'al,l damaged dur.I.ng the rent Imrrioane
Danna. I thou<;ht that a shot; of the damage IIl1ght; ~e an interesting OClll­
parisen to shaw in the Btor;r and to bigh].1ght the 1hali tlBt even underwater
llilll can suatain injlU'3' dI1r.I.ng biB blowa•. Please let me lcnow \lbat you think
or this suggastiem.

How are you progressing em the duI!Ia;r layout?



•

Mr. Bill aarret;t, Assistant mustmtions :&litor
National Geographic Magaz:!Jlo
Washington 6, D.O.

•
Oal;ober 17, 1960

Dear Bill.

I have mcloqod two separate stories which pertdn to tho coral reef. I
oller them to supplElllent II\Y' photos or to add to the oopY that Charlie Brook­
field submits.

I belleve that this copy provides and captuea :!Jl worda what a parsCll.1s first
impressions are when diving underwater for the tirst time, partioularly along
a coral reef. ' ,

If you think that this copy can be of'~ use please have ene of the starry­
oyed secretaries coW or run it thru the Verim. Please retum theso manu­
scripts to Il1O intaot, as they are the only' cop:l.es I have on hand.

How 1s the d\Inun;Y' copy caning along?

3:!Jlcerely,

Jerrr Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd st.
MiAmi 56, F.I.a.



•

Mr. W. E. GarJ:'l:ltt.. Assistant nlustrat1cns Editor
National Geogmphic Magasine
vlashington 6.. D.C.

•

october 3. 1960

Dear nm.

Below :Is Ii l13t of llBter1al that I sent you (11 september 21, 1960 which I
l,0111.d apl?ree:l.at~ your acllJ1Oll1edging 19Cfdpt of.

31
0

35l11ll. slideS in tray A (AJ."'II\liO, les. 1-25, 1-26, A-33) fiE17I1tA1a 'U
14 35m. slides in t1'8.7 B (B...1. thN B...qo~ AJaJ •
40 3>nm. slides in t~ a (0-1 thrl1 o~o
lio 35m. slides :In t1'8.7 D (D..;I, t.luu ~o
22 35m. slides in trq E (E..;I, t1uu E-?J. lM8 E-22)
8 3_. unmlui<.:ed slides
9 2 1.14 square slides

TlBnk YOU.

Jerr:r Greenberg
68140 s.w. 92n.d SIi.
mami 56, mae



• •
Ootober 10, 1960

Mr. W. E. Garrett, Assistant nlustra.tionll Editor
Matimal Geographic Magazine
Washington 6, D.O.

U:l!\r Bm,

Yes, Bm, I did receive the ohaok for $SS2.21~ The reason I require a
signed receipt of an intssed list of mterial 18 to keep l1J3' mea in
orler. Otho:t"lr4..se, I haw no idea llho b&s what item. I.t'it doesnlt inCCll­
ven1enoEl you, I lIOU1d appreoiate your s:1gn1ng and retu:m1ng tho receipt.

The reaSEln for the lack of captions i3 tlat I dan"t oonsider l1J3'Sel! an
export; an Oaribbean dah, coral or epmge8. I feel as you do that a
apec:l.aliat in theee f'lolde should be oonsulted. I have enclosed a s61eo­
t.icn of 1!J contact pages oovering most of m:r own color matorial you havn
an band, You might f1nd these pagell use!\ll for consulting fish or coral
eJlPert8 who 1111'0 outside of lo1ashington.

I am eage~ awaiting your dUl1lllU'layout of the story. As I mentioned pre­
viously, I intend to put in as nlUCh t:lme as needed :In oroer to e:Lvn you
emctly Hhat you ,mnt regardless hOW' lcng it my extend the job.

3inceroly',

f



• •
WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

W. E. GARRETT
AsSISTANT ILLUSTRATIONS [OITOR

October 6, 1960

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S. W. 92nd Street
Miami 56, Florida

~
d'1 )

Yes, I did receive the slides which you sent on September 21. On
S ember 23 I sent you a letter acknowledging receipt of the slides and
enclosing a check for $552.21. A copy of that letter is enclosed. Since
you did not receive ~ acknowledgement, I presume the check is lost. Please
let me know and we will begin a search.

Unfortunately for me there was not one word of caption information
to go with the 197 transparencies. I am presently looking for an expert on
reef fish to go through the pictures with me so that I will be sure of
selecting the most representative or exotic from your extensive collection.

I have made a selection of those which!.! feel are most interesting
photographically but feel this sto~ is too important to leave the selection
to ~ judgment.

I know you are anxious to have these back soon so I will try to get
the expert on this soon.

WEG:scm
enc: copy of letter



• •
WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

W. E.GARRETT
ASSISTANT ILLUSTRATIONS (OllOR

September 23, 1960

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S. W. 92nd Street
Miami 56, Florida

2:7J I

E losed is a check for $552.21 which our auditing department
mputed s being the balance. This is about $128.00 more than you

had billed - apparently a mistake in your figures.

Received your letter and the slides yesterday. Will be writing
you soon.

Best regards,

WEG:scm
enc; 1 check .



CHECK No. 44533

NATIONAl~. GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY__. 0
S EENTH AND M STREET. N. W. _~ VOUCHER N.

WASHINGTON 6. D. C.
7632

IMr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S. W. 92nd Street
Hiami 56, Florida

L

I

~

• THE ATTACHED CHECK IS IN SETTLEMENT OF ITEMS LISTED BELOW.- IF INCORRECT. PLEASE RETURN THIS VOUCHER WITH CHECK.

INV.
NO. DATE

ACCT.
NO.

DESCRIPTION GROSS DEDUCTIONS BALANCE

t1·? \~
I•

SEP1\60 I 2.100

"- ..

REnMBURSEMENT FOR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES
IN CONNECTION WITH THE "KEY LARQO ASSIQN.
PAID $2400.00 ON 7(29/60 AS ADDITIONA
ADVANCE FOR EXPENSES-$IIOO.OO AS "
RFIMBURSEMENT, $1300.00 TO COVER FINA

fTWO WEEKS OF OPERATION. PAID $1500~·0

JON 6/22/60 FOR ADVANCE EXPENSES.

:v

~wu;12

~

552.21

I

552.21
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w. E. GARRETT
AsSIST~H'IluuSntl,TfONS EDITOR

WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
61140 s, W. 92nd Street
Miami 56, Florida

~~.~Ough I have just returned from vacationJ numerous stories have kept me
~m d~ing as much on Ke;y Largo as I would have liked. The following are Iq first
reactions based on going through all of the new material very quickly".

Your surface shots are very poor aDd not at all up to ;your underwater pictures.
I real1;y"feel we can and must do much better.

The seven-shot panorama is quite spectacular. Please don't blast off in un­
controlled flightJ but I think ;you can do better. That is enough sad',news for now.
Before I do aD,ything further I want to make up a tentative dWllll\Y and look at an outline
of the manuscript. Since it is not possible to even schedule the story for several
months J there is no occasion to be upset. A very few specific pictures will certainly
round out what is a very thorough basic coverage. Let me see ;your fUe of color aDd
I will make selects. As soon as I am able to put together a rough beginning dWllll\YJ
I will get approval for at least partial payment for ;your work

Since ;you probab4' want specific comments on wb,y I am not happy with ;your
.surface coverageJ I will offer the following:

The maD,Y surface sho~s which should have been brightJ light and colorful are
made on overcast da;ys with}lnscochrome. Your over-under pictures are satisfactory
but I rea14' think a little imagination aDd hard work would make this a spectacular
and important picture for the coverage. Regardless of the reason or the problems
involvedJ none of the shipwreck pictures are especia14' interesting.

Though I am not complete4' aware of the problems of underwater photograpb,yJ
I am complete4' in s;ympatb,y with themJ especial1;y since ;you had the cwming4' good
judgment to allow me to shoot a rolllDO"seli'. It was so lous;y that I hesitate to be
critical of aD,ything which is made by other people if it is sharp and has aD,Y
semblance of composition. Nevertheless, from the .beginning both ;you and I have
known that we were not shooting for just another underwater story but for the best
that we could do.

,
1



Jerry Greenberg
•

2
•

September 14, 1960

I realize these comments have most~ been negative, that I ha:ve offered
nothing positive or constructive in this letter. Since there is no rush, I want to
stuQ7 the entire collection before suggesting specific shots.

Did Donna tear up the reef?

WG:scm
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, CHECK No.

NATIONJ}J~ GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY
~ ~ "E:~N~'H.~ND M .S;REET. N. w. . . :: VOUCHER N«.>

WASHINGTON 6, D. C.
6338

I Hr. Jerry Greenberg I
6840 S. W. 92nd. Street
J1i.arni 56, Florida.

L --l

__,.,,,,,._ ""'OM'" 00, "'"._,

INV. ACCT. DESCRIPTION GROSS DEDUCTIONS BALANCE
NO.

DATE NO.

JUl..'l'l6\l 785 ADDITIONAL.AD\I..ANCE FOR EXPENSES OF KE l.ARGO

2,100
ASSIGNMENT. $1,1'8.80 AS REIMBURSEM~ T, 2,400.0C 2.400.00

JUI.'l'l6\l $1 ~OO.OO TO OOVER FINAL TWO WEEKS OF
OP ATION. .

PAID'$I,50V~OO ON JUNE 22. 1960 FOR
ADVANOE EXPENSES •

.

•

•

THE ATTACHED CHECK IS IN SETTLEMENT OF ITEMS LISTED BELOW. IF INCORRECT. PLEASE RETURN THIS VOUCHER WITH CHECK•



In a letter received July 28 (once again addressed to Bill Garrett)
Greenberg estimates that it will take two weeks to complete the assignment.

On July 27 we received a letter (addressed to Bill Garrett) from
Jerry Greenberg regarding expenses on this assignment. Mr. Greenberg
states that, in addition to the $1500 advance by the Society, he has spent
$1100 of his personal funds. Shortly before receiving the letter, Mr. Greenberg
phoned and talked with me about his expenses as well as his production to date.
Greenberg stated that expenses were' running between $650 and 750 a week.
The compressor which he has been renting, authorized in Mr. Garrett's letter
of June 24, cost $8 per day. In addition to his routine expenses, a check of
Greenberg's day to day accounting indicates that more than $500 has been spent
for special equiprrrent, If the cost of this equipment is to be charged to the
Society, the equipment must be considered the proper<ty of the Society.
Mr. Greenberg, therefor.e, should be instructed to send to us all equipment
and supplies, either furnished or paid for by the Society and still in his possession,
upon completion of the assignment.

HSW:

•

RE: KEY LARGO ASSIGNMENT

•
July 2.9, 1960.

Based on this estimation of time at the weekly rate indicated, Mr. Greenberg
will need an additional expense advance of $2400.

Greenberg's pictures are good. He is an excellent technician and even
though expenses are higher than perhaps was anticipated, I think that we should
see the assigmnent through to completion. I have prepared a request for payment
(attached) for your ·signature..·

pb



• •
Natiunal ®tngrttttl1irj{agn~int

WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

w. E. GAR RETT
AsSISTANT ILLUSTRATIONS EDITOR

July 25, 1960

Mr. Jerry Greenberg:
6840 S. W. 92nd Street
Miami 56, Florida

}::7.}".. obi..... WO' Mt ....... yo> ...... to ill"'. tha
general criticism. is the lack of color which nash would have helped.
On the girl, the 35mm was better than the 120.

As yet, you do not have a fully lit, colorful ultra-wide angle
shot of the reef although several of the others are nice except for
the lack of color. Some of them are nice because of the lack of color,
but we should show the colorful coral on the wide-angle if at all
possible.

I will be leaving town tonight, so you will be hearing from
Miss Murphy on the future shipments. If you can estimate how ilItlch
money you will need, let her know and she can have a check drawn.

Generally speaking, you Jlave a lot pf pictures alreadY. Just for
the record try to get a good shot of yourself at work. We still need
the surface picture or pictures. Enclosed are a few transparencies
that you might find of interest. .

WEG:sem
enclosures



• •
Natianal ®tngtttp~it jl{agazint

WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

W. E. GARRETT
AsSISTANT tLWSTRATIOHS EDITOft

July 60, 1960

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S. W. 92nd Street
Miami 56, Florida

~
.

',.- )

Thanks for the technical education which I am getting from your
xperiments. The Veri Wide shots were good. Obviously you must keep

important things away from edges since they will have to be blended.
Try for the three shot panorama and we will let the engravers worry about
blending the edges if the picture is good.

Sorry to have been so slow getting the Ectachrome to you but I hope
it did not hamper your operations.

Enclosed are a supply of caption cards and expense account slips.
You may or may not want to use the caption cards. Do as you please in
this. You say you have rule{l out the night diving shot. You are still
going to make the picture of the photographer with the ring light, aren't
you?

I am returning all of your material except the chart. If you need it,
I will send it back, also I question whether we would be interested in exact
locations of the pieces of coral on a map. Were you keeping records for us
or for yourself?

I doubt if I will be able to dive with you in July but if you need
help and you are still working in August, please let me know.

Since you have 72 rolls of HSE, I'll hold off on sending film now.
When your supply is down write and we'll ship more immediately.

The best of luck to you.

WEG:scm
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w. E.GARRETT
AsSiSTANT ILLUSTRATIOHS EDITOR

Natinnal ®tngrapqitJltaga~int
WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

July 5, 1960

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S. W. 92nd Street
Miami. 56, Florida

n The High Speed Ektachrome is being shipped.

I am returning your original sketches.

WEG:RD
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Mr.BU1~\
NatttNo1 Geograph1o *gallUle
16th &lid M st.., N.W.
w..b1ngtm 6, D.C.

Dear' BU1.
11m leav5ng 'bcaorroIr (~ $th) to ltan en the ..sip.t. I can be
reached at TGIl O&denhead-, Jbh1Dg 0UIp, Xq largo, na., Phene. 8S2-96S1.

I .. out ot tOwn la8\ week w.tmg Iq hOll8mgs and eq\liJil'M"'t. llhoJ.oled
p1x "... taken with Veriw:Ld8, Leioa and ~. leM• .Al1O und flAsh on
VeriW1de With color.t.l.:lJa. 1l8lN1t11 al'8 '981'1 good fl8P80:!Al1:r1IhlI1 BUbject8
al'8 U-20 teeb awa;y and !IA.h ill used. a. a qnol'Oo4Id1te etfeot.

AA8ll' 11m t.1U'IiI8...etc ....:l.on I w:IJ.1 l'IlO'9\ll up to t:tp· ot NO¥'th Ite,y Largo
.- 3-b week8 ot 1IDzk.

0n1;y plece ot 8CI1ipm1mt I DEled is a 21lIm. Le1ca lena (ecxw thread) tor
topll:l.de wClic.



• •
June 27, 1960

Hr. BUl lJal"Ntt, Auutant IDuat11at1ans Editor
l'lat1C111l Geopaph1a Magal1ne
16th and H 13\•• N.W.
loIash1ngten 6, D.O.

Dear Bill'

'l'bl.nka tor the written assignnuont and eJPenae ohec1<. Your latter was verr
ocnp1ete and left "err f'eIt qu.ellt1ons tor 1118 to Uk.

I am keep1Jlg oolll,P1ete recorda en e:llpell8es. I wOl1ld appreciate 1t 1f yW vould
inel1¥le SOIIl8 expen8e slips u used b.r '7f:II1:t staff.

I "W~ pu:rcball8d ;pB1.l..w div1Dg suDs, underlIater lantema, etc._
haft eemnruoted a speci&1 \lI1CWVaW t1'1pod with 1I81ghted p:iAttom. The
ca'e tor the Veriv!de :Is COIl¢eted and I w1J.1 teat 1t GIlt thSA week.. I haw
&1110 adapted tile ot tq La1ca hClWImp to take a 2lJa. 1b 1ma wb10h 1 w1l1
... to lIipp1 !1IIa:at the Ver:bd.de.

'1'JlI;clIce t« gotilg over the sketches. It Waf a real help. Would it be pOI.1b1e
to .. 1118 I18V8I1Iol Ustaw". Of each ill~t1cIl7 The7 1ItIuJA be u.sefIIl aa a
guide .fbI' JI/1' lIlOdeI.l. .1M1deIltaJ.l.7, the IllOde1I I w1l1 use w:Lll a1ao double .
.. div:l.ng ~~tI. I .. not. 1_ to use arrr pro1'ela1onal photog1'llph1o meW'.
I haft ruled·· GIlt ~~ div:l.ng .1Ihot; as it lIOuld a.u have to be flallbed in
a1tI'MT. ..I'\dll W«dc. CIl a~t div:l.ng Iel"'!ee.. Good idea about .the ditre:rent
'9lU'1IIt1e. ot coral.. Beeidel photOgraphing. theSe grcllItba,_~ also intend to
p1l1..pomb th8lll CII1 • c:harto 110 tbq _ be oataloged (lee mustl'at1cll).

'IoIrr top..dde picture suaell'll1ons ue along the .. :un- I was th1nt1Dc ot
and wiU be follCMId thxoush. I a1read;r baw a metal vreolc Uned up but will
alao check with Mr. BrookAe1de

I h<Jge to lIIIJce t1lo trllll out th1t week to check out Elqn1pmlBlt and lIIOdels. I
hope to oi't1c~ a'tarb CIl the storr Ju:J:r le· oan you. get dolin here saue time
111 Jdd...Ju:l.Tl

I have enclosed aiz 11 x 1h l'nle a~ f1'I:m 3". V1& I1ltEmlegatiw. JI

There :Ls slight color var.l.at1.ons to give you. an IlJt8IIIPh of what can be done.

All I need at the preamt t1me are about 3.JJ dosen 36 e:lIpOSU1'9 :rolls of H.S.
:iktact1:aae. "

I ld.ll write again nat week.

Jew:! Greenberg
68bo S.W. 921ld st.
M:1am1 ~,l!1A.

b I 6 II x 1h type a color prints
Ii! 8xlO II " II II

2 pages an WOIic

MiA,., A AYnnsum text.



• •
WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

W. E. GARRETT
.'.sSISTAMTILLUSTRATIONS EDITOR

Mr.' Jerry Greenberg
: 6840 S. W. 92nd Street
Niemi 56, Florida

H.J By now you know the good news that the Editor has approved the
assignment on Key Largo for you. I have received your list of expenses and
gone over them. In view of the unusual problems of working underwater I
feel this is reasonable even though it adds up to over a hundred dollars a
day.

We will pay a premium of double the normal page rate because of
the difficulty of the job. This would amount to $200.00 a page or $100.00
minimum per picture used in color. Considering a minimum size of 8 color
pages we would guarantee you $1,600.00 for the job. I would estimate that
a successful job would occupy no less than 16 color pages, and as high as
24.

All pictures used in the story plus a few for
become the property of the National Geographic Magazine.
in the Magazine all rights on those pictures not held by
to sell.

file selects would
After publication

us would be yours

Insofar as The Society is concerned, you will undertake this
assignment as a free lance agent and independent contractor, and not in any
sense of the word as a person employed by the Society, directly or indirectly.
Further, acceptance of financial and other considerations outlined in this
letter shall constitute an absolute release to the National Geographic Society
of all responsibility for personal injury, and/or death, which may arise out
of or result from this assignment.

Enclosed is a check for $1,500.00 as an advance towards expenses
on the assignment. Please keep records for our AUditing Division. The
enclosed daily expense slips are used by the staff, and do have the advantage
of providing a system. Use them if you like. As this money is used notify
us and we will try to guess how much more, if an:\) will be needed within reason
to produce a top story. If you have any questions on large expenses that you
are~n doubt about call me and I will advise you.

_.-



Mr. Jerry Greenberg
•

-2-
•

Your sketches on the potential pictures for the story make very
good sense. As you know from our conversations the key picture will be a
superwide shot. This may be two VeriWide shots side-by-side or even three
or four. I would like to be there to work with you on it, but I'm not
counting on it.

The night shot with the lanterns lends itself to a dramatic pic­
ture, but it has to be more than just the lantern and man. In other words,
it must be obvious that it is part of a reef story and not in a pool.

The brain coral looks promising.

The sled picture is excellent. It indicates possibilities for
recreational use of the area. In this same category would be the picture of
the diver using your Rollei housing with the ring light on the front.

For a model be on the lookout for a full-breasted mermaid.

Let's plan to do a spread with 8 to 12 different types of coral
that are most common or most interesting. If you do not know which to select
let me know and I will talk to a coral expert and make suggestions. This
would be in the nature of a catalogue of coral. Those represented in other
large pictures in the series should be left from this collection.

Try getting on top of one of the lighthouses and shooting down
into the water. This is just a wild idea, but you might try a Panon or
wide angle that would cover from the horizon (with a freighter moving across
a sunset or sunrise) to the· base of the light scaffold looking straight down
onto a shallow reef. If you look down into the water (calm night) from this
perch would you be able to see a model lighted by a flash or torch under­
water? If so, this would make quite a shot. Perhaps having a small boat in
the middleground and a diver on the bottom lighted with flash would be
successful. This may all be impossible. Even if the diver were only 5 feet
below the effect would be there.

If there is anything to be shown do not hesitate to rent a plane
for an aerial of the reef.

I'm going to see a park service man here who is well-informed
about this parI<; and will pass on any ideas that come from him.

I'll try to answer your questions. We cannot restrict use of your
files, but would expect that you not produce a story on the reefs for another
magazine.6'ttj/iJ IJ~V

~ot'll

The proposed author for the article. is Mr. Charles Brookfield. We
will see that you two get together as soon as his assignment is firm.



I agree it would be best to rent a compressor.

Mr. Brookfield knows of a wreck or two in this area that might
spice up the photographic coverage a bit. If" there are any known wrecks in
the area be sure to get coverage.

•
--3--

•

If this letter raises any questions or leaves any of yours unans­
wered don't hesitate to ask me.

Please let me see your film as you go, rather than hold it all
until the end. Let me know what film or equipment you might need that we can
provide. As soon as the 120 size High-speed Ektachrome is available we will
try to get it to you.

Regarding a model wouldn't it be easier, cheaper and safer to
hire an assistant than to pay a daily rate for a model. This would give you
an assistant and diving buddy as well as a model. You might look into the
possibility.

Mr. Jerry Greenberg

WEG:CIM
Enclosures
Air Mail



Mr. Bill Garrett·
National Geographio Society
Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Bill'

Thanks for your phone call of Friday re~ the Heef Diving Essay. I appre­
o:IAte your faith m me and wUl do everything m rrt:/ powr to give the magasine
the f'inest underwater illustrations it is humanly possible to produce.

I have enclosad an axpmso schedule which will give you an idea of what is m­
valved m a day's woli-:. I lI..gure that, it would cost about $JJ.O.OO-12S.oo a day
for diving or actiWl:rtand by. This would apply only to da,s aotively mvolved
on the story. Nat111'fUJ:.r, the days when we don't dive due to bad weather.there
are no ohargos :involvod. I i'1gure we oould dive about 3-4 days m a row. The
price of $llO.00-$l2S.00 a day also pays for one model, the price of diving air
or a rented col1lp1'esser 18 not included m this prioe. I baWl listed a carrplete
schedule of EIlqIenlIe8 so you can see how the f'inal i'lgure 18 broken OOln.

At this point I would like to go over two items .fbr you. 1) If a magalme, say
in the naEt mcnth or 80~ wants to use SCJ1IG illustraticns 1'rom rrt:/ own photo li­
brary for an underwater articlef what are rrt:/ obl:lgations to National Geograph1o?
Would there be t'll.Y oonfliot? 2) As you mentioned on the phone, the magaz1ns
would retain possession of all or the originals which were used in the story.
I also understand that an;v mater:lAl not used wou:w. be returned to me for 'i113' OlIn
USe. This i., agreeable w.l.th me. I wuld l:lke to work out an understanding w1th
you 111 regards as to the re-use of the published naterialis coneemed, I would
wolle out an arrangement where by all reqllests for this mater:lAl would be
channeled through. me. This way I would baWl SCJlle control as to its USe in text­
bookS, anoyolopedias, etc. What I want to avoid is a situation where I tfOuld
be carrpeting against rrt:/self.". 1 1m sure, as a workmg photographer, you can under­
stand rrt:/ problem anI plss on this slight advantage to me. In appreciation of
the nbo"ro cons ideration I would IDe to put in yaur hands lIlY entire photo library
for use :in the final layout of the farthcoming story. This consists of about
13S-35mm. and 37-Rollei contaot pages as well as about 200 primo 00101' slides.
This is the output; of about 3ight years of photo-d.iving.....

I am now wol'king on a hO'llSing for the Veriw.l.de and should have it ready in about
7-10 days. All you know this camera takes in an angle of vlelt of 100· (about 80·
w_~. With it I can do the following. 1) Use it for one shot, 2) Put it en a
tripod for a two expOllU1'e panOI'llllla view ~lhich w1ll yield about 1600

, 3) Take the
first oolor photographs of a large seotion of com]. l'oof at ni~t using flash
bulbs. The :Last tw ideas would make beautifUl Boldouts. Later on this l/Oak
I am going to send you seveIll.l 8 x 10 Type 0 prmts to giva you an idea of the
many variations possible in color lxllanee.

Sinoerely,

Jerry Greenberg
68~o S.W. 92nd st.
Miami 56, Fla.
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March 18, 1960

Vrr. Jerry Greenberg
Sea Hawk Products
P. O. Box 1157
Coral Gables, Florida

Dear Jerry:

Very p.Leaaed with my housing. Harry, many
thanks for ~he prompt attention and the discount,
G11d for including the grip.

Please send as soon as possible a mounting
bracket for flash. I plan to use the same flash
that is on my Rolleimarin case, so will not need
any other flash accessories except for the mounting
bracket.

Your housing should get a long
testing on this South Pacific story.
"~ll hold up beautifully.

Sincerely,

and severe
I am sure it

Bates Li ttlehales
Staff Photographer

BL:mah
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Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S. W. 92nd Street
Miami 56, Florida

Dear Jerry:

March 8, 1960

I would have written. sooner to thank you for your
wonde rful Southern hospitality, but I have been visiting friends in New York
last week.

I had an opportunity yesterday to discuss your 35mm.
panorama camera with Luis Marden. He pointed out that through Tom
Abercrombie's efforts The Society already has constructed an underwater
housing for the Panon, and a color illustration made with this equipment
will appear in the April National Geographic. We also had to design a
specially curved lucite window, as you have done. I am enclosing a tear
sheet of Tom's photograph showing Captain Cousteau's "turtle" being
lowered into the sea. As you will see, this was a rather tricky exposure
since the upper part of the picture is above the surface.

Since The Society now has the equipment to make
panorama underwater shots, I am afraid there would be little interest
in backing your 35mm. camera housing. In fact, Luis mentioned we also
have been considering building a housing for a 35mm. panorama camera,
but our machine shop has been tied up with more pressing jobs. If you
should decide to go ahead on your own and develop the 35mm. housing for
the Widelux, and it proves satisfactory, then we would be interested in
considering purchasing a duplicate model from you. This would save us
the cost of experimenting with various designs and free our technicians for
other projects.. Since you are planning to go out of the manufacturing
business, I suspect this idea will not interest you, hrt I mention it anyway
in view of Marden's comments.

I certainly enjoyed seeing your color transparencies of
coral reef life. You have some very fine, sharp clo seups. At present we



•
Mr. Jerry Grennberg -2- March 8, 1960

have no story in the works with which your material might fit, but we
certainly will keep it in mind. For example, if we should go ahead with
an article on the undersea park, then we would want to take a look at
your color contact pages.

I turned over to Jim Godbold, our Director of
Photography, the pamphlets on the undersea equipment you have been
manufacturing. I told him you were planning to close shop when your
present supply of equipment has be.en exhausted, so now is the time to
order anything we might need., I understand one camera housing arrived
last week for Bates Littlehales. This equipment was purchased by Bates
for his personal use and is not The Society's property, as you may know.

I am returning enclosed the black and white panorama
print and the two comparison negatives since you probably want this material
for your records.

to me in Miami.
before long.

LJG:BAS

Again, many thanks for the many courtesies extended
I hope we will have an opportunity to get together again

Sincerely,



• •

Mr. Lemard Grant
Nat1<mal Geogmphio
liaah:l.ngton 6, n.o,
Dear LeoMrd'

I managed to get hold of II. .3511Jl11. Panorama camera and have made pm 1m1.n,ar,y
optical teRs whioh were Mat:. through a speoiallY' curved lueite parl.

The 1"9tNlts a1"9 a:xx:allEll1t. I have enoloaecl .ane 8amples of the actual neg_
ative s:l.Ie 1n 00.1'18011 to conventional 35D111. size aa well as a telfb pr:lnt.

I think it has great p088ibU:Lt;r tor a panonunio underwater fbld-<l\tt illu..
tmt1an.

Best regards.

Jerr,y Greenberg
6/lljo S.W, 92nd st.
M1a.mi 56, F.IA.
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Februaq 25, 1960

Mr. Jer~J Greenberg
Sea Hawk Products
P. O. Box 1157
Cor~l Gables, Florida

Dear Jerq:

Fil1aJ.ly located Nikon 2Smm lens and Leica IG body. Fo1101·r­
ing up our telephone conversation of a couple months ago, I am
shipping the camera and lens to be fitted into the Mark III unit.
I definitely varrt the v'Lewf'Lnder' W1d the flash pack. As for the focus':'
il~ control, I should prefer that the gears be utilized for a di~hragm

control. If you can't ;nanuge this down there, please leave the focus­
ing control in such a condition that our camera repairman here can con­
vert it to a diaphragm control. Don 't \-Torq about the slipping around
of the focusing ring on this lens because our camera repairman assures
me that he can lock that in any position after the CL@era is fitted
into the housing.

I should appreciate all possible haste on the job since I am
Leavfng in March for the South Pacific on a pearl diving story. I
need some trial time beforehand to get aC1uainted Inth the intraca­
cies of your housing.

Hany thO'.11ks.

Sincerely,

Bates Littlehales
Staff Photographer

BL:raah
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WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

U. S. A.

September 9, 1959

Mr. ,kry Greenberg
Seahawk Products
P. O. Box 1157
Coral Gables, Florida

(JE Q~yJ,--'---
Thanks very much for your latest Seahawk catalogue which

came to IT\Y office while I was on assignment.

Thought you might be interested in knowing I spent the
summer on the Calypso with Jacques Cousteau coming across from
Marseille via the Canaries and Bermuda.

After a two-week tour of Ne'l York and Washington D. C.,
the Calypso will leave for the West Indies. I plan to join them
in Puerto Rico for further coverage of their latest cruises.

Maybe I will see you on IT\Y way through Florida.

/(2tSl lL~HD)

/~ fTl /-jt;<-C!20 fT/lS<.,
TJA:mah
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w. E. GARRETT
ASSISTANT ILLUSTRATIONS EDITOR

April 17, 1959

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S. W. 92nd Street
Miami 56, Florida

Thanks for the letter and a report on your activities.

I'm passing a copy of your letter on to Mr. Marden in
case he would like to discuss a~ of the equipment with you.

This will probably sound like the same old dodge but
we really are up to our ears in underwater projects this summer
already. Our Research Committee has invested a lot of money in
two or three major underwater things which staff men will be spend­
ing most of the summer with. Under the circumstances I'm sure you
will understand that welre not likely to be giving out ~ free lance
underwater assignments. If we were I can think of nobody I'd rather
see get one. It is always possible that we will have need for an
extra diving photographer on a project some day. If so perhaps we
can get in touch with you.

In spite of the discouraging tone of this letter, I
hasten to say that we are always anxious, as ~ magazine is I'm sure,
to see an outstanding set of pictures that we can use. Any time you
think you have such material don't hesitate to let us see it. I
realize it is a nuisance to continue sending in material but perhaps
some day we can click.

•

vim :RD
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Mr. W. E. Garrett
Natimal Geographic Magallline
\°lashingtan, D.O.

•
"';"

Dear Bm.
Just a line to saY' hello and keep you. intomed en what I've been do1ng. For
the past year I have been w01k:l.ng on two underwater phol;ographic items. an
underwater elootronic nash and var10118 methode 0.1' shool;:I.ng olose-ups (six
inches away) underwater.

I~ be:aeve that this new equjpnent opens up a nstI source of ox:01ting
underwater photographs. It is nON' possible to phol;ogl"llPh all types or bril­
l:1Antl;r-eolored uar:lne trop1oal fish :in their natural habitat. The electronic
flAsh w:Ul enable IlJ8 to nmellle" mot.ion and get wen~ sharp tmnspar­
encies as well all subtle pastel colan :in the underwater world broaght out
by the oolor temperature of tbe J..aI1lp. The close-up rig has been ver:I SUCCe8S­
tul :in photogl'aph:ing the unusual 00& and sponge growthS.

As you. can gather, I'm 6lC01ted about this equipaent and its potentaU. The
electronic unit itselt creates an entir~ nev concept :in unc1eI'Nater photo­
graphic quality. I there1'ore would like to ser1~l;r recansidor the prospect
of rq doing a phot.o ser:l.es either on lllai"1ne tropicals :in their natural habi­
tat or a complprhensive color photo stuc\'r 0.1' a coral ree! :in close-up studies.

If you. would like to see sane samples I have taken of the above idea. I would
be glad to foI'ltard them to YOU.

Slncer~ ;yoUl':l,

Jerr:r Greenberg
68110 S.W. 92nd st.
Miam1 ,6, FJA.

~" " ' -". - .. '
'Ie,

',~
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February 4, 1958

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
1560 Placentia
Coral Gables 34, Florida

Dear Mr. Greenberg:

Now that the Inland vJaterway article has been
published, we can return your five black-and-white pictures
which you very kindly permitted us to hold for possible uSe
with the story.

YOllr pictures were given serious consideration,
but space limitations prevented their being included in the
final presentation. ~

Thank you for making this selection available.

Sincerely yours,

/11/ /.; d
rd.ulo)·~~
Robert L. Breeden

RLB:cs

Enclosed: 5 1:&w photos.

,
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December 12, 1957

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S. W. 92nd Street
Miami, Florida

Dear Jerry:

Your transparencies just arrived. We appreciate your
thinking of us when you come up with a set of pictures like this.

If we didn't already have another story in the works
in the area we would probably consider these for a story• You
may have seen the work of our staff man, Luis Marden. He's been
trying to get into full-time work on a story in that area for
quite sometime and expects to do so soon.

I wish we could give you more encouragement on this.
This isn't just a brush-off because we are interested in seeing
what you're doing. You are one of the best and we hope that before
too long we can get some of your work into the MagaZine.

With best regards,

----c:;- '54
v, E. Garrett

liIEG :RD
Enclosed:
17 color trans.
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Deoember h, 1957

Mr. W. E. Garrett
Nat10nal CMographic Magazine
16th and Msts. N.W.
,W&sh;lngtm 6, D. o.
Dear Billa

I've enclosed aseleoticn of 17 351l1111. color transparencies showing sane oZ
m:r recent WO%katt the Florida Kf.l1lI.

I'm submitting these transparencies tor y"0Ilr ccnsideraticn to give you an
idea of what a story deal ing with the cclor:f\ll :Inhabitants of the reet would
lOde like. As you my have hearo.. therels a move afoot to presol"V'Q the up­
per Florida Keys as a national monument belore it falls v:I.ot:1m to predators
and unscrupulous spearf'ishemen. The story I have in mind WCIUld show the
typical £'ish and SCGl1el!l al,mg the Florida reets.

I WClIild appreciate it it you WOllld not hold these transparencies ~ longer
than two weeks. Please rag1Bter them tor 3500.00.

Sincerely yours,

Jerry Greenberg
5Slso S.W. 92nd st.
Miami, Fla.



•
f;'DM: Luc iLe P. M';Gregor, Reco rdi ng l.'""k

•
August 8, 1957

On August Lst, 1957 a package was received at the Reaordin& Desk:
from Mr.Jerry Greenberc of Coral Gables, Florida. Tae pack:aC8 was opened
by me and 5 b&w photos were counted and recorded. I have no record or
knowledge of the color material toto. received.
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August 20, 1957

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
1560 Placentia
Coral Gables 34, Florida .

Dear Mr. Greenberg:

After a thorough search of our office we cannot find the
seven 35mm slides which you say that you sent to us along with five
black-and-white prints. Our recording desk, which is responsible
for the opening and cataloguing of all incoming photographs, informs
me that they have no record or knowledge of the color material. Their
records show that the package contained only the five black-and-white
prints.

The desk takes great care in handling incoming material to
make sure that nothing is misplaced. Not only are the contents ·of
envelopes saved, but the envelopes themselves and the packing material
also are kept. This careful procedure was followed with your shipment.

As you know, I called your o.ffice while you were away and talked
with your assistant. He explained in detail how he packed the trans­
parencies and enclosed them in the envelope. However, the results of our
investigation lead me to believe that he might have inadvertently left
the slides out of the package.

We can understand your concern for the slides. We hope that they
will turn up after you have made a search of your affioe. We certainly·
would have liked to have had an opportunity to review them in connection

• with our proposed INLAND WATERWAY series.

Your black-and-white prints have been turned over to Mr. Robert •
L. Breeden, who is handling the black-and-white layout for the story. You
will be hearing from him just as soon as he has had an opportunity to
review them.

•
sends his regards.

TRS

TRS:RD

P.S. • Bill Garrett

I hope that when next we near from you the lost transparencies
will have been found•

•



e_

Mr. TClIll &11th. mustraticn Dept.
National Geograph1c MagaB1ne
16th aDd H sts. N.W.
waahiDgtOll 6. D. O.

n.r Mr. S!d.tha

e

As per the suggest;I011 or Phelps (Flip) Bohu1ke or !U.Im:l.. I'm enalOB1ng
S lIlIIIIp1e8 x 10 aDd 7 3_ sUdes. Tbe80 were taken 1n and abOllt the
n. Laude1'l:la1e aDd Palm Beach area.

I 'II'OUld appreciate ;your not hol_ the transpanmo:les and pr1nta longer
than two weeks.
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January 14, 1957

Hr. Jerry Greenberg
1560 Placentia
Goral Gables 34, Florida

Dear Hr. Greenberg:

Thank you very much for your letter and the book "Underwater
Photography Simplified".

We now have accumulated a basic list of sea pests which might
serve to illustrate Dr. F. G. Walton Smith's manuscript, a copy of which
I believe you have seen.

Mr. Weaver turned over your letter of September 6 to me in
which you listed the five creatures of which you can provide photographs.

Since we are now in a position to evaluate pictures for
illustrating the story we would appreciate it if you would submit any­
thing which you feel might fill any of these requirements. It is possible
you have pictures of other pests which are not listed here which you may
care to send ••

We are returning herewith the 9 prints which you submitted as
samples of your work with the thought that you might wish to resubmit some
of them with complete identification or caption information.

With thanks for your patience and cooperation.

. Sincerely, ';/).J---...ilJ
~4~;JA)

W. E. Garrett

VlEG:RD
Enclosed:
List
9 color prints

•
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December 6, 1956

Mr. B:8DI1ethWea~
Nat1cmal Geographio Magazine
'tIash1Jlgton 6, D. o.
D!lar Mr. Weaver.

In h1a letter ot Declllllber 3, Mr. W. E. Garrett of yoor staf.t' in acknowledging
a selectiCli ot Ulrierwater photos that I had sent bbI, suggested that I oon­
taot Dr. ,. G. WeJ.ton ad.th ot the UDiY81'8it;r at M1am1 Marine Laboratory. Dr.
Smith baa pl'ePared a lIII&DU8oript on norid& sea peete and Mr. Garret;t suggested
I contact h1III in regard to the 1lluetrat1on8.

I haw contacted Dr. Smith and made an inquir,y' as to what 1lluetrations he
neflde tor h1a arl;101e. He vas kind EIlough to giw me a cop;r ot h1a l118nusoript
lI1th the suggestion that I contact 7O\1111th a l1st at 1lluatratiClll I have
on tile wb1ohJfA7 tit into h1s t8lCli.

I can provide the following underwater p1ot\U"8S1

$_~. If1ng Qu'1ed in the sand. This 111 hOll thq camounage them­
seJ."VtiIS'liiii!"'iii hard to see 117 the bather and are otten steped ClI1.

~da. A large paclc ot barraoudl. lJ1ng moti<mlesa in mid-water on
the ch&iiie at :t.1de. Tbq are teeding. . . "

SEa U1'Oh1n1 The t7J)e desor:l.bed 117 Dr. Smith. Positioned in a white sand;r
bottaa.

Black Tip Sham. Swiming over a patch at coral.

Ha1Imerhead bm. Photo ot a hocked hammerhead taken during oo1leot1Cll1
on Seiiquai'1-. boat.

Also. Photo ot sting raY' in motion. 01ea~ showing the method in 101hioh
these oreat\U"8S propel thEll1seJ."99S. Ber:l.es at pictures showing diver and tiger
sl1uk:. ShaJ.ic hu been hocked and diver - amed cn1y' lI1th a "billy" - attempts
to herd shal1c into collecting boat's well. Taken dur1ng a oolleotion expedition
of the Seaquari'lllll.

It at\T of these pictures are ot interest to you, please let me know and I
v1ll gladl7 forward· them to 70\1.

Jerry Greenberg
1560 Placentia
Ooral Gables 311, Fla.
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December 3, 1956

Mr. J. Greenburg
1560 Placentia
Coral Gables 34, Florida

Dear Mr. Greenburg:

Thank you for the selection of pictures which you
submitted for our approval.

Since you have done extensive underwater work and
are in the Coral Gables area you mq know Dr. F. G. Walton Smith.
He has provided us with a manuscript on Florida sea pests and at
present is scouting for illustrations. Possibly your best course
of action would be to get in touch with him and see what he feels
would best illustrate his manuscript. He might be able to give
you certain subjects to be on the lookout for when you are
photographing underwater.

WEG:RD
Airmail

-
..SincerelY: -A /l J--J!J.....
7?~~~
W. E. Garrett



Mr. W. S. Qarrett
Nat1<:aal C!tIograph1o Magaline
16th and H Stis. NoW.
Wash1ngt1ll1 6, D. ".

Dear Mr. Garrettl

Thuk TOIl tor your letter ot NoV8llber 2 augges1i1ng that I subm1t S<118
UIlde1"llater photos tor 7CllU' o~1dera1;illl1.

Enolosed are $e bJAck and wI11te underwater photos to give.TOIl a bet­
ter idea of the range of rq 110$. Also eDCl1011ed is a cop,. of Jq' reoent17
puhUsbed bode "Undernter PhotograpbT alJllpllfi,ed."

Hope I may be of serve to TOIl in the fl1t111'8.

• •

Ncmmber 27, 19S6

Je"7 Greenbel'g
1S60 Placentia
Goral Gables 34, Fla.



Ootober 8, 1956

Mr. Jo1m ClU:\'8r I.aol"Oe, EdS.tor
llaUllOlll. llecgrap!l14 HagaaiDa
16th and H sa. N.W.
WuldngtCl1 6, D. a.

Dear Hr. LaGo1'081

I have 18i;,"..~·..Hi 'baa 10aal acuroea that 7Ol1 plan to 1nc1.udB a feature abollt
marina peats 1n a r~boClllillg 1asue or 7OUl' _aiDa.

I'. all wdel'"lnlter photopaphar and. haw 1IIDT'b1ack. and lIhlte photoa ebOll1ng
e1a%ke. barracudas, sea uroh1Dll. etc. tbl.t I would. :we. to sul:n1t tor CCIl1­
s1derat1ca if' 1t iBDlt too late tor the art1ole.

I'vo tmoloBed one photo to show yOl.l the qu11t7 0: JrtT wOlk.

C~,

•

• EM I 1 b/v photo

Jerrr a_Ill
1S60 Plao"""a
Conol liable_ 3h, ~.

7\

~e:L"P"D"'"

DISTR'CT 7-3330 CULl!: .0010£55

..... TGEOSOC. W"""'NOTOI<

National ~co9tl1pJ)ic lUaga.=:inc
WASHINGTON 6, O. C.

ILlUSTFlATIONS STAFF'

November 2, 1956

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
1560 Placentia
Coral Gables 34, Florida

Dear Mr. Greenberg:

Your thought1'u.l letter oE October 8 to Dr. John Oliver
La Gorce was referred to me since I Bm. more closely connected with
securing illustrations .for the prospective article on sea pests.
We appreciate knowing or your availability to make pictures and that
you have a £ile at. the present time. Our plans are too indefinite
at this stage to give you an;y encouragement but if the article is
scheduled for publication we shall certainly be in touch with yoo.

If you wuld care to submit a complete Bet of yWI'
underwater pictures for our appraisal and. information it vould give
us a better idea of what yOll have available and mi8ht influence our
decision as to the desirability of using such a f'eature.

Although the ODe photograph enclosed is good, as you
mentioned it is only a sample of your work.

Sineorel)'. i7 J

~~fi,;;;;;(jJ
W. E. Garrett

IIEG:RO
Enclosed:
1 b&w photo.



TELEPHONE

CISTRICT 7-3330 •
National QD~o9ntfl~ic AagaA:in~

•
WASHINGTON 6, o. c.

ILLUSTRATIONS STAFF

November 2, 1956

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
1560 Placentia
Coral Gables 34, Florida

CABLE AOORESS

NATGE::OSOC. WASHINGTON

Dear Mr. Greenberg:

Your thoughtful letter of October 8 to Dr. John Oliver
La Gorce was referred to me since I am more closely connected with
securing illustrations for the prospective article on sea pests.
We appreciate knowing of your availability to make pictures and that
you have a file at the present time. Our plans are too indefinite
at this stage to give you any encouragement but if the article is
scheduled for publication we shall certainly be in touch with you.

If you would care to submit a complete set of your
underwater pictures for our appraisal and information it would give
us a better idea of what you have available and might influence our
decision as to the desirability of using such a feature.

Although the one photograph enclosed is good, as you
mentioned it is only a sample of your work.

Sincerely, ~ ~

»:~$£-;;;(;6
W. E. Garrett

WEG:RD
Enclosed:
1 b&w photo.

----------------------



Mr. John Oliver LaGoroe, Ed:I.tor
Naticml Geographic Magasine
16th and M ~. N.W.
Waah1DcllClll 6, D. a.
Dear Mr. LaGoroe.

I have le.:.:".Jd b'aa local sCW'Oes that; 70Il plan to 1nclude a feature about
mar.lne pests in a fcrihoClll1rJg issue of 7OJ.rmagaz1ne.

I'm an undel"lfater phot;opapher and have man;r black and lIb1te photos shOll1ng
sba1icsj barraoudas, sea uroh1ns, etc. that I would 11ke to subD1t for 0011­
sideratiClll if it isn't too late tor the arli101e.

I've enclosed Ci1e photo to show ;rou the qu.&l1t7 of rq wOlk.

Oo;rd'JlJ1t ,

Ene I 1 b/v photo

Jerry Greenberg
1S60 Placentia
Oom Gables 34, Fl:&.


